
DESCRIPTION:
The SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield is a clear, pliable, thin film of highly purified bovine collagen that has been lightly cross-linked to provide 

the desired degradation time on the eye. The QS and 12-Hour shields are used primarily following cataract surgery and are intended to degrade 
completely on the eye under a patch within 1 day. The 24-Hour and 72-Hour shields are used primarily following ocular injections, corneal trauma, 
and non-traumatic corneal conditions. They are intended to be placed on a non-patched eye and will remain on the eye, similar to a contact lens, for 
approximately the number of hours indicated. They will partially degrade during their time on the eye.

The collagen shield is designed to be placed over the cornea. It has a nominal diameter of 14mm and a compound base curve which 
approximates 9mm when hydrated. The shield is thicker in the center and thin out towards the edge. When hydrated, the water content of the shield 
is 65% to 85% depending on the degradation time.

The collagen shield needs to be inverted before being placed on the eye. If the shield is not inverted, the eyelids will initially rub the edge of the 
shield which may lead to premature dislocation of the shield. Invert the hydrated shield as if it were a contact lens. The edge of the shield should 
point upwards, not outwards.

OASIS Medical recommends that collagen corneal shields be hydrated in a sterile balanced salt solution for ophthalmic use, or a similar solution. 
The dehydrated shield is fragile. Avoid cracking it with forceps. Use care when hydrating the shield using viscous solutions as they may prevent the 
shield from seating securely on the cornea. This may result in the shield moving around and slipping off the cornea prematurely. Once applied to the 
eye, the hydrated shield will slowly absorb ocular fluids which contain collagenases and proteases. These enzymes cause the shield to slowly lose 
shape and eventually degrade. The QS and 12-Hour shields are usually retained in place by an eye patch. Degradation will usually be complete by 
the time the eye patch is removed.

The 24-Hour and 72-Hour shields will begin to move around on the eye as they start to lose shape and will eventually be pushed off the eye by 
the eyelids at approximately the number of hours indicated by the labeling.

This time can be highly variable based on the volume of ocular fluids and the concentration of enzymes in these fluids. Patients with dry eyes 
will generally find these shields take longer to lose shape due to lower tear volumes. Patients with diseased eyes may find these shields lose shape 
much faster due to the higher levels of enzymes in their tears. These shields will not be completely degraded by the time they come off the eye.

The SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield allows ocular healing to take place by providing a protective barrier over the surface of the eye. As the shield 
gradually degrades, a thin layer of collagen is released which helps lubricate the eye.
INTENDED USE:

The SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield is intended to protect ocular surface following surgery, injection, traumatic, and non-traumatic corneal 
conditions.
INDICATIONS FOR USE:

The SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shields are indicated for ocular surface protection - Quick Shield and 12-Hour shields are used primarily following 
cataract surgery and are intended to degrade completely on the eye under a patch within 1 day. The 24-Hour and 72-Hour shields are used primarily 
following ocular injections, corneal trauma, and non-traumatic corneal conditions.
CONTRAINDICATIONS:

Professional judgement must be used by the physician in using SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield on patients with infected, diseased, or 
contaminated corneas, or patients presenting with the following conditions:

 •  Acute external ocular infection
 •  Intraocular infection
 •  Blepharitis
 •  Chalazions
 •  Allergic reaction to collagen or bovine products

PRECAUTIONS:
Do not resterilize the shield as this will alter its degradation time. Do not use any shield taken from an opened or damaged package. Do not use if 

the sterile packaging is damaged. After use it should be properly disposed of according to medical waste guidelines of your facility.
Physicians should always use care in screening their patients for any known allergies to collagen or bovine derived products. In addition, patients 

should be monitored for reaction to the shield (i. e. conjunctival hyperemia and edema, erythema, lacrimation, and pruritus).
The extended duration collagen shields should only be applied by ophthalmologists experienced with contact lenses for prolonged wearing times. 

Collagen shields should be removed from the patient’s eye after 3 days as prolonged wearing can induce serious injury resulting from bacterial or 
fungal infection.

It is recommended that the eye be anesthetized prior to placing a collagen shield on the eye. The pH of collagen shields is low and can cause a 
temporary stinging sensation to the cornea until the surface pH of the shield is neutralized by ocular fluids. Alternatively, the surface of the shield can 
be neutralized by soaking the shield several times in fresh hydrating solution.

The collagen shield is not a vision correcting optical element and vision will be impaired through an intact shield. The patient may need assistance 
on the street and should not operate equipment or drive motor vehicles.

Substantial literature has been published on the use of collagen shields to dose various drugs to the eye. However, OASIS Medical has not 
conducted controlled clinical studies on the use of collagen shields with drugs and therefore CANNOT recommend treatment using collagen shields 
with drugs or the hydration of shields in ophthalmic pharmaceuticals. Published literature stresses the importance of using only topical strength 
drugs. 

Certain suspensions may cause corneal abrasions due to particles in the drug. Certain drug combinations may cause precipitates which can 
cause corneal abrasions.
STORAGE:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shields should be stored at room temperature between 0°C and 25°C (32°F to 77°F). Avoid heat above 25°C (77°F) 
which can prolong the dissolution time of the shield. Avoid temperatures at or below freezing.
RECOMMENDED INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

 •  Hydrate the shield prior to use for at least 3 minutes.
 •  Anesthetize the eye.
 •  Invert the shield before applying to the eye.
 •  Hydrate the eye and apply the shield. Ensure the shield is properly seated.
 •  Thoroughly hydrate the shield on the eye.
 •  The eye may be patched.

HOW SUPPLIED:
SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shields are supplied sterile by electron beam irradiation in a double peel tray. The inner tray is intended to be used to 

hydrate the shield. Lot Number and Expiration Date are printed on the packaging. 
CAUTION:

Federal law (U. S. A.) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
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ОПИСАНИЕ:
Колагеновият протектор SOFT SHIELD® е прозрачен, гъвкав, тънък филм от високо пречистен говежди колаген, който е леко омрежен, 

за да осигури желаното време за разграждане върху окото. Протекторите Quick Shield и 12-часовите протектори се използват основно след 
хирургична операция на катаракта и са предназначени за пълно разграждане върху окото под пластир в рамките на 1 ден. 24-часовите 
и 72-часовите протектори се използват основно след очни инжекции, травма на роговицата и нетравматични състояния на роговицата. 
Предназначени са да се поставят върху око без пластир и да останат на окото, подобно на контактни лещи, приблизително за посочения 
брой часове. Те частично ще се разградят по време на престоя си върху окото.

Колагеновият протектор е предназначен за поставяне върху роговицата. Той има номинален диаметър от 14 mm и сложна базова крива, 
която е приблизително 9 mm в хидратирано състояние. Протекторът е по-дебел в центъра и изтънен към ръба. Когато е в хидратирано 
състояние, водното съдържание на протектора е 65% до 85% в зависимост от времето на разграждане.

Колагеновият протектор трябва да бъде обърнат преди да бъде поставен върху окото. Ако протекторът не бъде обърнат, клепачите 
първоначално ще се трият по ръбчето на протектора, което може да доведе до преждевременното му изместване. Обърнете хидратирания 
протектор по подобие на контактните лещи. Ръбчето на протектора трябва да сочи нагоре, не навън.

OASIS Medical препоръчва колагеновите протектори на роговицата да бъдат хидратирани в стерилен балансиран солев разтвор за 
офталмологична употреба или подобен разтвор. Дехидратираният протектор е крехък. Внимавайте да не го напукате с щипците. Бъдете 
внимателни, когато хидратирате протектора с помощта на вискозни разтвори, тъй като те могат да му попречат да се закрепи здраво към 
роговицата. Това може да доведе до преместване на протектора и преждевременно изплъзване от роговицата. Веднъж приложен към 
окото, хидратираният протектор бавно ще абсорбира очни течности, които съдържат колагенази и протеази. Тези ензими въздействат върху 
протектора, който бавно губи формата си и в крайна сметка се разгражда. Протекторите Quick Shield и 12-часовите протектори обикновено 
се задържат на място чрез очен пластир. Разграждането обикновено завършва, докато настъпи времето на отстраняване на пластира.

24-часовите и 72-часовите протектори ще започнат да се преместват по окото, тъй като започват да губят формата си и има вероятност 
да бъдат отделени от окото от клепачите приблизително след броя часове, отбелязани на етикета.

Това време може силно да се различава в зависимост от обема на очните течности и от концентрацията на ензими в тези течности. 
При пациенти със сухота в очите тези протектори по принцип по-дълго запазват формата си поради малкия обем сълзи. При пациенти с 
болни очи тези протектори губят формата си по-бързо поради по-високите нива на ензими в техните сълзи. Тези протектори няма да бъдат 
напълно разградени до момента на отстраняването им от окото.

Колагеновият протектор SOFT SHIELD® позволява на очите да оздравеят, като осигурява защитна бариера върху повърхността на окото. 
С постепенното разграждане на протектора се отделя тънък слой колаген, който подпомага смазването на окото.
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:

Колагеновият протектор SOFT SHIELD® е предназначен за защита на очната повърхност след хирургична операция, инжекция, 
травматични и нетравматични състояния на роговицата.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:

Колагеновите протектори SOFT SHIELD® са показани за защита на очната повърхност – протекторите Quick Shield и 12-часовите 
протектори се използват основно след хирургична операция на катаракта и са предназначени за пълно разграждане върху окото под 
пластир в рамките на 1 ден. 24-часовите и 72-часовите протектори се използват основно след очни инжекции, травма на роговицата и 
нетравматични състояния на роговицата.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:

Лекарите трябва да прилагат професионалната си преценка при използването на колагенов протектор SOFT SHIELD® върху пациенти с 
инфектирани, болни или замърсени роговици или при пациенти, които проявяват следните състояния:

 • остра външна очна инфекция;
 • вътреочна инфекция;
 • блефарит;
 • халацион;
 • алергична реакция към колаген или говежди продукти.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ:
Протекторът не трябва да се стерилизира повторно, тъй като това ще промени неговото време на разграждане. Не използвайте 

протектори, извадени от отворена или нарушена опаковка. Да не се използва, ако стерилната опаковка е увредена. След употреба трябва 
да се изхвърли правилно в съответствие с указанията за медицински отпадъци на здравното заведение.

Лекарите винаги трябва да внимават за известни алергии към колаген или продукти, извлечени от говеждо месо, когато преценяват 
доколко такова лечение е подходящо за даден пациент. Освен това пациентите трябва да бъдат наблюдавани за реакция към протектора 
(т.е. хиперемия и оток на конюнктивата, еритема, сълзене и сърбеж).

Колагеновите протектори с удължено резорбиране трябва да се прилагат само от офталмолози с опит по отношение на контактни лещи 
за продължително носене. Колагеновите протектори трябва да се отстранят от окото на пациента след 3 дни, тъй като продължителното 
носене може да причини сериозно нараняване в резултат на бактериална или гъбична инфекция.

Препоръчва се окото да бъде анестезирано преди поставянето на колагенов протектор върху окото. pH на колагеновите протектори е 
ниско и може да причини временно усещане за парене на роговицата, докато pH на повърхността на протектора се неутрализира от очните 
течности. Друга възможност е повърхността на протектора да се неутрализира чрез накисването му няколко пъти в пресен хидратиращ 
разтвор.

BESKRIVELSE:
SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjoldet er en klar, bøjelig, tynd film af højt oprenset bovint kollagen, der er blevet let tværbundet for at give den ønskede 

nedbrydningstid på øjet. QS- og 12-timersskjoldene bruges primært efter operation af grå stær og er beregnet til at nedbrydes fuldstændigt på øjet 
under en klap inden for 1 dag. 24-timers- og 72-timersskjoldene bruges primært efter okulære injektioner, hornhindetraume og ikke-traumatiske 
hornhindetilstande. De er beregnet til at blive placeret på et øje uden klap og vil forblive på øjet svarende til en kontaktlinse i cirka det angivne antal 
timer. De nedbrydes delvist i løbet af deres tid på øjet.

Kollagenskjoldet er designet til at blive placeret over hornhinden. Det har en nominel diameter på 14 mm og en sammensat basiskurve, som 
tilnærmer sig 9 mm, når det er hydreret. Skjoldet er tykkere på midten og tyndt ud mod kanten. Når det er hydreret, er vandindholdet i skjoldet 65 % 
til 85 % afhængigt af nedbrydningstiden.

Kollagenskjoldet skal vendes om, før det placeres på øjet. Hvis skjoldet ikke vendes om, vil øjenlågene til at begynde med gnide kanten af 
skjoldet, hvilket kan føre til for tidlig dislokation af skjoldet. Vend det hydrerede skjold, som om det var en kontaktlinse. Kanten af skjoldet skal pege 
opad, ikke udad.

OASIS Medical anbefaler, at kollagenhornhindeskjolde hydreres i en steril balanceret saltopløsning til oftalmisk brug eller en lignende opløsning. 
Det dehydrerede skjold er skrøbeligt. Undgå at knække det med en pincet. Vær forsigtig, når du hydrerer skjoldet med viskøse opløsninger, da de 
kan forhindre skjoldet i at sidde sikkert på hornhinden. Dette kan resultere i, at skjoldet bevæger sig rundt og glider af hornhinden for tidligt. Når det 
er påført øjet, vil det hydrerede skjold langsomt absorbere øjenvæsker, som indeholder kollagenaser og proteaser. Disse enzymer får skjoldet til 
langsomt at miste formen og til sidst nedbrydes. QS- og 12-timersskjoldene holdes normalt på plads af en øjenklap. Nedbrydningen vil normalt være 
fuldstændig, når øjenklappen fjernes.

24-timers- og 72-timers-skjoldene vil begynde at bevæge sig rundt på øjet, efterhånden som de begynder at miste form, og vil i sidste ende blive 
skubbet af øjet af øjenlågene ved cirka det antal timer, der er angivet af mærkningen.

Denne tid kan være meget variabel baseret på mængden af øjenvæsker og koncentrationen af enzymer i disse væsker. Patienter med tørre øjne 
vil generelt opleve, at disse skjolde tager længere tid om at miste form på grund af lavere tårevolumener. Patienter med syge øjne kan opleve, at 
disse skjolde mister form meget hurtigere på grund af de højere niveauer af enzymer i deres tårer. Disse skjolde vil ikke være fuldstændigt nedbrudt, 
når de tages af øjet.

SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjoldet lader øjet hele ved at give en beskyttende barriere over øjets overflade. Når skjoldet gradvist nedbrydes, frigives 
et tyndt lag kollagen, som hjælper med at smøre øjet.
TILSIGTET BRUG:

SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjoldet er beregnet til at beskytte øjets overflade efter kirurgi, injektion, traumatiske og ikke-traumatiske 
hornhindetilstande.
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG:

SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjold er indiceret til beskyttelse af øjets overflade – Quick Shield- og 12-timersskjoldene bruges primært efter operation 
af grå stær og er beregnet til at nedbrydes fuldstændigt på øjet under en klap inden for 1 dag. 24-timers- og 72-timersskjoldene bruges primært efter 
okulære injektioner, hornhindetraume og ikke-traumatiske hornhindetilstande.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER:

Lægen skal bruge professionel dømmekraft ved brug af SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjoldet på patienter med inficerede, syge eller kontaminerede 
hornhinder eller patienter med følgende tilstande:

 • Akut ekstern øjeninfektion
 • Intraokulær infektion
 • Blefaritis
 • Haglkorn
 • Allergisk reaktion på kollagen eller kvægprodukter

FORHOLDSREGLER:
Resteriliser ikke skjoldet, da dette vil ændre dets nedbrydningstid. Brug ikke skjold taget fra en åbnet eller beskadiget emballage. Må ikke bruges, 

hvis den sterile emballage er beskadiget. Efter brug skal det bortskaffes korrekt i henhold til retningslinjerne for medicinsk affald på din institution.
Læger bør altid udvise forsigtighed, når de screener deres patienter for kendte allergier over for kollagen eller kvægafledte produkter. Derudover 

skal patienter overvåges for reaktion på skjoldet (dvs. konjunktival hyperæmi og ødem, erytem, tåredannelse og kløe).
De forlængede kollagenskjolde bør kun påføres af øjenlæger med erfaring med kontaktlinser ved længere brugstider. Kollagenskjolde bør fjernes 

fra patientens øje efter 3 dage, da langvarig brug kan forårsage alvorlig skade som følge af bakterie- eller svampeinfektion.
Det anbefales, at øjet bedøves inden anbringelse af et kollagenskjold på øjet. pH-værdien af kollagenskjolde er lav og kan forårsage en 

midlertidig stikkende fornemmelse i hornhinden, indtil overfladens pH-værdi på skjoldet bliver neutraliseret af øjenvæsker. Alternativt kan skjoldets 
overflade neutraliseres ved at lægge skjoldet i blød flere gange i en frisk fugtopløsning.

Kollagenskjoldet er ikke et synskorrigerende optisk element, og synet vil blive svækket gennem et intakt skjold. Patienten kan have brug for 
assistance på gaden og bør ikke betjene udstyr eller køre motorkøretøjer.

Der er udgivet væsentlig litteratur om brugen af kollagenskjolde til at dosere forskellige lægemidler til øjet. OASIS Medical har dog ikke udført 
kontrollerede kliniske undersøgelser af brugen af kollagenskjolde med lægemidler og KAN derfor IKKE anbefale behandling med kollagenskjolde 
med lægemidler eller hydrering af skjolde i oftalmologiske lægemidler. Udgivet litteratur understreger vigtigheden af kun at bruge lægemidler med 
topisk styrke. 

Visse suspensioner kan forårsage ridser i hornhinden på grund af partikler i lægemidlet. Visse lægemiddelkombinationer kan forårsage bundfald, 
som kan forårsage ridser i hornhinden.
OPBEVARING:

SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjold skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur mellem 0 °C og 25 °C (32 °F til 77 °F). Undgå varme over 25 °C (77 °F), 
hvilket kan forlænge skjoldets opløsningstid. Undgå temperaturer ved eller under frysepunktet.
ANBEFALEDE INSTRUKTIONER FOR BRUG:

 • Fugt skjoldet før brug i mindst 3 minutter.
 • Bedøv øjet.
 • Vend skjoldet, før det påføres øjet.
 • Fugt øjet, og påfør skjoldet. Sørg for, at skjoldet sidder korrekt.
 • Fugt skjoldet på øjet grundigt.
 • Herefter kan der sættes en klap for øjet.

LEVERING:
SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskjold leveres sterile ved elektronstrålebestråling i en dobbeltbakke med folielåg. Den indre bakke er beregnet til at blive 

brugt til at fugte skjoldet. Partinummer og udløbsdato er trykt på emballagen. 
FORSIGTIG:

Føderal lovgivning (USA) begrænser dette udstyr til salg af eller på ordination af en læge.
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BESCHREIBUNG:
Der SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutz ist ein durchsichtiger, biegsamer, dünner Film aus hochreinem Rinderkollagen, der leicht quervernetzt 

wurde, um die gewünschte Auflösungszeit auf dem Auge zu liefern. Der QS-Schutz und der 12-Stunden-Schutz werden hauptsächlich im Anschluss 
an eine Kataraktopertion verwendet und lösen sich unter einer Augenbinde innerhalb eines Tages auf dem Auge völlig auf. Der 24-Stunden-Schutz 
und der 72-Stunden-Schutz werden hauptsächlich nach Augeninjektionen, Hornhauttraumen und bei nicht traumatischen Hornhautveränderungen 
verwendet. Sie sind zur Auflage auf das Auge ohne Augenbinde vorgesehen und verbleiben - ähnlich wei eine Kontaktlinse  – ungefähr für den 
angegebenen Zeitraum auf dem Auge. Sie lösen sich während dieser Zeit teilweise auf.

Der Kollagen-Schutz ist zur Auflage auf die Hornhaut vorgesehen. Er hat einen Nenndurchmesser von 14 mm und bei völliger Hydratisierung 
einen Basiskorbbogen von etwa 9 mm. Der Schutz ist in der Mitte stärker und wird zum Rand hin dünner. Bei Hydratisierung beträgt der 
Wassergehalt des Schutzes 65 bis 85 %, je nach Auflösungsdauer.

Das Kollagen muss vor dem Auflegen auf das Auge umgedreht werden. Andernfalls können die Augenlider an der Kante des Schutzes reiben, 
was u. U. zu einem vorzeitigen Ablösen des Schutzes führen kann. Der hydratisierte Schutz wird wie eine Kontaktlinse eingesetzt. Die Kante des 
Schutzes sollte nach oben, nicht nach außen zeigen.

OASIS Medical empfiehlt, den Kollagen-Schutz in einer sterilen Mineralsalzlösung für ophthalmischen Gebrauch oder in einer ähnlichen Lösung 
zu hydratisieren. Der dehydrierte Schutz ist fragil. Risse durch Fasszangen vermeiden. Beim Hydratisieren des Schutzes mit viskösen Lösungen mit 
Sorgfalt vorgehen, da diese das sichere Aufliegen des Schutzes auf der Hornhaut verhindern können. Dies kann dazu führen, dass sich der Schutz 
verschiebt und vorzeitig von der Hornhaut gleitet. Sobald der hydrierte Schutz auf dem Auge aufliegt, absorbiert er langsam Augenflüssigkeiten, die 
Kollagenasen und Proteasen enthalten. Diese Enzyme führen dazu, dass der Schutz langsam seine Form verliert und sich schließlich auflöst. Der 

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ:
Η Ασπίδα Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® είναι ένα διαφανές, εύκαμπτο, λεπτό στρώμα από εξαιρετικά καθαρισμένο κολλαγόνο βοοειδών που έχει 

διασυνδεθεί ελαφρά για να παρέχει τον επιθυμητό χρόνο αποικοδόμησης στον οφθαλμό. Οι ασπίδες QS και 12 ωρών χρησιμοποιούνται κυρίως μετά 
από χειρουργική επέμβαση καταρράκτη και προορίζονται να αποικοδομηθούν πλήρως στον οφθαλμό κάτω από έναν επίδεσμο εντός 1 ημέρας. Οι 
ασπίδες 24 ωρών και 72 ωρών χρησιμοποιούνται κυρίως μετά από οφθαλμικές εγχύσεις, τραύμα κερατοειδούς και μη τραυματικές παθήσεις του 
κερατοειδούς. Προορίζονται για τοποθέτηση σε οφθαλμό χωρίς επίδεσμο και παραμένουν στον οφθαλμό, όπως ο φακός επαφής, για περίπου τον 
αριθμό ωρών που υποδεικνύεται. Θα αποικοδομηθούν μερικώς κατά τη διάρκεια του χρόνου τους στον οφθαλμό.

Η ασπίδα κολλαγόνου έχει σχεδιαστεί για να τοποθετείται πάνω από τον κερατοειδή. Έχει ονομαστική διάμετρο 14mm και σύνθετη καμπύλη 
βάσης που προσεγγίζει τα 9mm όταν είναι ενυδατωμένη. Η ασπίδα είναι παχύτερη στο κέντρο και λεπταίνει προς την άκρη. Όταν ενυδατώνεται, η 
περιεκτικότητα της ασπίδας σε νερό είναι 65% έως 85% ανάλογα με τον χρόνο αποικοδόμησης.

Η ασπίδα κολλαγόνου πρέπει να αναστρέφεται πριν τοποθετηθεί στον οφθαλμό. Εάν η ασπίδα δεν είναι ανεστραμμένη, τα βλέφαρα θα τρίβουν 
αρχικά την άκρη της ασπίδας, γεγονός που μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε πρόωρη μετατόπιση της ασπίδας. Αναποδογυρίστε την ενυδατωμένη ασπίδα σαν 
να επρόκειτο για φακό επαφής. Η άκρη της ασπίδας πρέπει να δείχνει προς τα πάνω, όχι προς τα έξω.

Η OASIS Medical συνιστά οι ασπίδες κολλαγόνου κερατοειδούς να ενυδατώνονται σε αποστειρωμένο διάλυμα με ισορροπία άλατος για 
οφθαλμική χρήση ή σε παρόμοιο διάλυμα. Η στεγνή ασπίδα είναι εύθραυστη. Αποφύγετε να κάνετε ρωγμές με λαβίδα. Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν 
ενυδατώνετε την ασπίδα χρησιμοποιώντας ιξώδη διαλύματα, καθώς μπορεί να εμποδίσουν την ασπίδα να εφαρμόσει με ασφάλεια στον κερατοειδή. 
Αυτό μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα η ασπίδα να μετακινείται και να γλιστράει πρόωρα από τον κερατοειδή. Μόλις εφαρμοστεί στον οφθαλμό, η 
ενυδατωμένη ασπίδα θα απορροφήσει αργά οφθαλμικά υγρά που περιέχουν κολλαγενάσες και πρωτεάσες. Αυτά τα ένζυμα προκαλούν την αργή 
απώλεια του σχήματος της ασπίδας και τελικά την αποικοδόμησή της. Οι ασπίδες QS και 12 ωρών συνήθως συγκρατούνται στη θέση τους με έναν 
οφθαλμικό επίδεσμο. Η αποικοδόμηση θα έχει συνήθως ολοκληρωθεί μέχρι τη στιγμή που θα αφαιρεθεί ο οφθαλμικός επίδεσμος.

Οι ασπίδες 24 ωρών και 72 ωρών θα αρχίσουν να μετακινούνται στον οφθαλμό καθώς αρχίζουν να χάνουν το σχήμα τους και τελικά θα 
απομακρυνθούν από τον οφθαλμό από τα βλέφαρα περίπου στον αριθμό ωρών που υποδεικνύεται από την επισήμανση.

Ο χρόνος αυτός μπορεί να είναι εξαιρετικά μεταβλητός με βάση τον όγκο των οφθαλμικών υγρών και τη συγκέντρωση των ενζύμων σε αυτά τα 
υγρά. Οι ασθενείς με ξηροφθαλμία θα διαπιστώσουν γενικά ότι αυτές οι ασπίδες χρειάζονται περισσότερο χρόνο για να χάσουν το σχήμα τους λόγω 
του χαμηλότερου όγκου δακρύων. Οι ασθενείς με οφθαλμικές παθήσεις μπορεί να διαπιστώσουν ότι οι ασπίδες αυτές χάνουν το σχήμα τους πολύ 
πιο γρήγορα λόγω των υψηλότερων επιπέδων ενζύμων στα δάκρυά τους. Αυτές οι ασπίδες δεν θα έχουν αποικοδομηθεί πλήρως μέχρι να βγουν 
από τον οφθαλμό.

Η Ασπίδα Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® επιτρέπει την οφθαλμική επούλωση παρέχοντας ένα προστατευτικό φράγμα πάνω από την επιφάνεια 
του οφθαλμού. Καθώς η ασπίδα αποικοδομείται σταδιακά, απελευθερώνεται ένα λεπτό στρώμα κολλαγόνου το οποίο συμβάλλει στη λίπανση του 
οφθαλμού.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:

Η Ασπίδα Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® προορίζεται για την προστασία της οφθαλμικής επιφάνειας μετά από χειρουργική επέμβαση, έγχυση, 
τραυματικές και μη τραυματικές παθήσεις του κερατοειδούς.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:

Οι Ασπίδες Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® ενδείκνυνται για την προστασία της οφθαλμικής επιφάνειας – οι ασπίδες Quick Shield και 12 ωρών 
χρησιμοποιούνται κυρίως μετά από χειρουργική επέμβαση καταρράκτη και προορίζονται να αποικοδομηθούν πλήρως στον οφθαλμό κάτω από έναν 
επίδεσμο εντός 1 ημέρας. Οι ασπίδες 24 ωρών και 72 ωρών χρησιμοποιούνται κυρίως μετά από οφθαλμικές εγχύσεις, τραύμα κερατοειδούς και μη 
τραυματικές παθήσεις του κερατοειδούς.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:

Ο/Η ιατρός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί επαγγελματική κρίση κατά τη χρήση της Ασπίδας Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® σε ασθενείς που έχουν 
κερατοειδή με λοίμωξη, πάθηση ή μόλυνση ή σε ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν τις ακόλουθες παθήσεις:

 • Έντονη εξωτερική οφθαλμική λοίμωξη
 • Ενδοοφθαλμική λοίμωξη
 • Βλεφαρίτιδα
 • Χαλάζια
 • Αλλεργική αντίδραση στο κολλαγόνο ή σε προϊόντα βοοειδών

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε την ασπίδα, καθώς αυτό θα μεταβάλει τον χρόνο αποικοδόμησής της. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ασπίδα που προέρχεται από 

ανοιγμένη ή κατεστραμμένη συσκευασία. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μετά τη χρήση, θα πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται σωστά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες ιατρικών αποβλήτων της εγκατάστασής σας.

Οι γιατροί θα πρέπει πάντα να είναι προσεκτικοί(-ές) στον έλεγχο των ασθενών τους για τυχόν γνωστές αλλεργίες στο κολλαγόνο ή σε προϊόντα 
που προέρχονται από βοοειδή. Επιπλέον, οι ασθενείς θα πρέπει να παρακολουθούνται για αντιδράσεις στην ασπίδα (δηλ. οίδημα και υπεραιμία του 
επιπεφυκότα, ερύθημα, δακρύρροια και κνησμό).

Οι ασπίδες κολλαγόνου παρατεταμένης διάρκειας θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται μόνο από οφθαλμιάτρους με εμπειρία σε φακούς επαφής για 
παρατεταμένους χρόνους χρήσης. Οι ασπίδες κολλαγόνου πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από τον οφθαλμό του/της ασθενούς μετά από 3 ημέρες, καθώς η 
παρατεταμένη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό που προκύπτει από βακτηριακή ή μυκητιασική λοίμωξη.

Συνιστάται η αναισθητοποίηση του οφθαλμού πριν από την τοποθέτηση ασπίδας κολλαγόνου στον οφθαλμό. Το pH των ασπίδων κολλαγόνου 
είναι χαμηλό και μπορεί να προκαλέσει προσωρινή αίσθηση τσιμπήματος στον κερατοειδή μέχρι να εξουδετερωθεί το επιφανειακό pH της ασπίδας 
από τα οφθαλμικά υγρά. Εναλλακτικά, η επιφάνεια της ασπίδας μπορεί να εξουδετερωθεί με εμβάπτιση της ασπίδας αρκετές φορές σε ενυδατικό 
διάλυμα.

Η ασπίδα κολλαγόνου δεν είναι οπτικό στοιχείο που διορθώνει την όραση και η όραση θα επηρεαστεί μέσω μιας άθικτης ασπίδας. Ο/Η ασθενής 
μπορεί να χρειαστεί βοήθεια στον δρόμο και δεν πρέπει να χειρίζεται εξοπλισμό ή να οδηγεί μηχανοκίνητα οχήματα.

Έχει δημοσιευθεί σημαντική βιβλιογραφία σχετικά με τη χρήση ασπίδων κολλαγόνου για τη χορήγηση διαφόρων φαρμάκων στον οφθαλμό. 
Ωστόσο, η OASIS Medical δεν έχει διεξάγει ελεγχόμενες κλινικές μελέτες σχετικά με τη χρήση ασπίδων κολλαγόνου με φάρμακα και συνεπώς 
ΔΕΝ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ να συστήσει τη θεραπεία με χρήση ασπίδων κολλαγόνου με φάρμακα ή την ενυδάτωση των ασπίδων σε οφθαλμικά φαρμακευτικά 
προϊόντα. Η δημοσιευμένη βιβλιογραφία τονίζει τη σημασία της χρήσης μόνο φαρμάκων τοπικής ισχύος. 

Ορισμένα εναιωρήματα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν εκδορές στον κερατοειδή λόγω ύπαρξης σωματιδίων στο φάρμακο. Ορισμένοι συνδυασμοί 
φαρμάκων μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ιζήματα που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν εκδορές του κερατοειδούς.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:

Οι Ασπίδες Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου μεταξύ 0 °C και 25 °C (32 °F έως 77 °F). Αποφύγετε 
τη θερμότητα πάνω από τους 25 °C (77 °F), η οποία μπορεί να παρατείνει τον χρόνο διάλυσης της ασπίδας. Αποφύγετε θερμοκρασίες στο μηδέν ή 
κάτω από το μηδέν.
ΣΥΝΙΣΤΩΜΕΝΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:

 • Ενυδατώστε την ασπίδα πριν από τη χρήση για τουλάχιστον 3 λεπτά.
 • Αναισθητοποιήστε τον οφθαλμό.
 • Αναποδογυρίστε την ασπίδα πριν από την εφαρμογή στον οφθαλμό.
 •  Ενυδατώστε τον οφθαλμό και τοποθετήστε την ασπίδα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ασπίδα έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά.
 • Ενυδατώστε σχολαστικά την ασπίδα στον οφθαλμό.
 • Μπορείτε να τοποθετήσετε επίδεσμο στον οφθαλμό.

Колагеновият протектор не е оптичен елемент за корекция на зрението и то ще бъде нарушено при интактен протектор. Пациентът може 
да има нужда от помощ по улицата и не трябва да работи с машини или да шофира автомобил.

Публикувана е значително количество литература за използването на колагенови протектори и дозиране на различни лекарства в окото. 
OASIS Medical не е провеждала контролирани клинични проучвания за употребата на колагенови протектори с лекарства и следователно 
НЕ МОЖЕ да препоръча лечение с използване на колагенови протектори с лекарства или хидратиране на протектори в офталмологични 
фармацевтични продукти. Публикуваната литература акцентира върху значението на използването само на силни лекарства за локално 
приложение. 

Някои суспензии могат да причинят абразия на роговицата поради частици в лекарството. Някои комбинации от лекарства могат да 
създадат преципитати, които могат да причинят абразия на роговицата.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:

Колагеновите протектори SOFT SHIELD® трябва да се съхранява при стайна температура от 0°C до 25°C (от 32°F до 77°F). Избягвайте 
топлина над 25°C (77°F), която може да удължи времето на разтваряне на протектора. Избягвайте температури на замръзване или по-
ниски.
ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНИ УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:

 • Хидратирайте протектора преди употреба за поне 3 минути.
 • Анестезирайте окото.
 • Обърнете протектора преди прилагането му върху окото.
 • Хидратирайте окото и поставете протектора. Уверете се, че е правилно поставен.
 • Хидратирайте добре протектора върху окото.
 • На окото може да се постави пластир.

КАК СЕ ДОСТАВЯ:
Колагеновите протектори SOFT SHIELD® се доставят стерилни чрез облъчване с електронен лъч в двойно опакована поставка. 

Вътрешната поставка е предназначена за употреба при хидратиране на протектора. Партидният номер и срокът на годност са отпечатани 
върху опаковката. 
ВНИМАНИЕ:

Федералният закон (на САЩ) ограничава продажбата на това изделие от или по поръчка на лекар.

Символ Български Символ Български Символ Български Символ Български

Производител Партиден код/номер на 
партида

Да не се стерилизира 
повторно Не съдържа латекс

Упълномощен 
представител в 
Европейската общност

Каталожен номер
Да не се използва, 
ако опаковката е 
нарушена

Вижте инструкциите 
за употреба

Упълномощен 
представител в 
Швейцария

Уникален идентификатор 
на изделието

Ограничение за 
температурата. Да 
се съхранява при 
температура от 0°C до 
25°C (от 32°F до 77°F)

Медицинско изделие

Срок на годност

Стерилизиран чрез 
облъчване с двойна 
стерилна бариерна 
система

Да не се използва 
повторно

Уебсайт за 
информация за 
пациента

ΠΩΣ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΕΤΑΙ:
Οι Ασπίδες Κολλαγόνου SOFT SHIELD® διατίθενται αποστειρωμένες με ακτινοβολία δέσμης ηλεκτρονίων σε δίσκο διπλής αποφλοίωσης. Ο 

εσωτερικός δίσκος προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την ενυδάτωση της ασπίδας. Ο αριθμός παρτίδας και η ημερομηνία λήξης αναγράφονται στη 
συσκευασία. 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗ:

Ο Ομοσπονδιακός Νόμος (ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από ή μετά από παραγγελία ιατρού.

Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά

Κατασκευαστής Κωδικός παρτίδας / αριθμός 
παρτίδας Μην επαναποστειρώνετε Χωρίς λατέξ

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται 
εάν η αποστειρωμένη 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά

Συμβουλευτείτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ελβετία

Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό 
συσκευής

Περιορισμός 
θερμοκρασίας. 
Φυλάσσεται μεταξύ  
0 °C έως 25 °C  
(32ºF έως 77 °F)

Ιατρικός 
εξοπλισμός

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Αποστειρώνεται με 
ακτινοβολία με διπλό 
αποστειρωμένο σύστημα 
φραγμού

Να μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Ιστότοπος 
πληροφόρησης 
ασθενούς

DESCRIPCIÓN:
La lente de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® es una película delgada, transparente y flexible, compuesta de colágeno bovino altamente purificado, que 

ha sido ligeramente entrelazado para proporcionar el tiempo de degradación deseado en el ojo. Las lentes QS y las lentes de 12 horas se utilizan 
principalmente después de una operación de cataratas, y están diseñadas para degradarse por completo en el ojo, colocadas bajo un parche, 
en 1 día. Las lentes de 24 y de 72 horas se utilizan principalmente después de inyecciones oculares, trauma corneal y afecciones corneales no 
traumáticas; están diseñadas para colocarse en el ojo sin parche, y permanecen en él, como una lente de contacto, durante aproximadamente el 
número de horas indicado. Durante su permanencia en el ojo, se degradan parcialmente.

La lente de colágeno está diseñada para colocarse sobre la córnea. Tiene un diámetro nominal de 14 mm y una curva base compuesta de 
aproximadamente 9 mm al hidratarse. La lente es más gruesa en el centro y más fina hacia los bordes. Cuando está hidratada, su contenido de 
agua es de 65% a 85%, según el tiempo de degradación.

Es necesario invertir la lente de colágeno antes de colocarla en el ojo. Si no se invierte, los párpados podrían producir una fricción inicial sobre el 
borde de la lente, que podría provocar su dislocación prematura. Se debe invertir la lente hidratada como si fuera una lente de contacto. El borde de 
la lente debe apuntar hacia arriba, no hacia afuera.

OASIS Medical recomienda que las lentes corneales de colágeno se hidraten en una solución de sal esterilizada equilibrada para uso oftálmico, 
o una solución similar. La lente deshidratada es frágil. Evite romperla con las pinzas. Debe tener cuidado si utiliza una solución viscosa para hidratar 
la lente, ya que estas soluciones podrían impedir que la lente se sitúe firmemente en la córnea, lo que podría provocar el desplazamiento de la 
lente y su salida prematura de la córnea. Una vez colocada en el ojo, la lente hidratada absorbe lentamente los líquidos oculares, que contienen 
colagenasas y proteasas. Estas enzimas hacen que la lente pierda gradual- mente la forma y termine por degradarse. Por lo general, las lentes QS 
y de 12 horas se retienen en el ojo con un parche ocular y para el momento en que se retira el parche están completamente degradadas.

Las lentes de 24 y 72 horas se van moviendo por el ojo a medida que pierden la forma hasta que son expulsadas por los párpados, 
aproximadamente en el número de horas indicado en el prospecto. 

Dicho tiempo presenta grandes variaciones según el volumen de líquidos oculares y la concentración de enzimas que contengan. En pacientes 
con ojos secos, estas lentes generalmente tardan más en perder la forma debido a la escasez de volumen lacrimal. En pacientes con ojos 
enfermos, estas lentes empiezan a perder la forma más rápidamente debido al alto contenido de enzimas en las lágrimas. Estas lentes no estarán 
completamente degradadas para el momento en que salgan del ojo.

La lente de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® contribuye a la curación del ojo gracias a que proporciona una capa protectora sobre la superficie ocular. A 
medida que la lente se degrada, va segregando una fina capa de colágeno que ayuda a lubricar el ojo.
USO PREVISTO:

La lente de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® está destinada a proteger la superficie ocular después de una cirugía, una inyección y afecciones 
corneales traumáticas y no traumáticas.
INDICACIONES DE USO:

Las lentes de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® están indicadas para la protección de la superficie ocular. Las lentes Quick Shield y de 12 horas se 
utilizan principalmente después de una cirugía de cataratas y están destinadas a degradarse completamente en el ojo bajo un parche en 1 día. 
Las lentes de 24 horas y 72 horas se utilizan principalmente después de inyecciones oculares, traumatismos corneales y afecciones corneales no 
traumáticas.
CONTRAINDICACIONES:

Se recomienda que el médico emplee un adecuado criterio profesional al usar las lentes de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® en pacientes afectados por 
infección, enfermedad o contaminación corneales, así como en quienes presenten alguna de las siguientes afecciones:

 • infección ocular externa aguda
 • infección intraocular
 • blefaritis
 • chalaziones
 • reacción alérgica al colágeno o a productos bovinos.

PRECAUCIONES:
No volver a esterilizar la lente ya que esto alterará su tiempo de degradación. No utilizar ninguna lente extraída de un envase abierto o dañado. 

No utilizar si el envase estéril está dañado. Después del uso, debe desecharse correctamente de acuerdo con las directrices de su centro en 
materia de desechos médicos.

Las lentes de colágeno de duración prolongada deben ser aplicadas exclusivamente por oftalmólogos con experiencia en lentes de contacto de 
larga duración. Las lentes de colágeno deben extraerse de los ojos del paciente al cabo de 3 días, ya que si permanecieran en los ojos más tiempo 
podrían producir lesiones graves, como infección por hongos o infección bacteriana.

Se recomienda anestesiar el ojo antes de colocar la lente de colágeno. El pH de la lente es bajo y puede producir una sensación temporal 
de escozor en la córnea hasta que el líquido ocular neutralice el pH de la superficie. Otra manera de neutralizar la superficie de la lente es 
sumergiéndola varias veces en una solución hidratante fresca.

La lente de colágeno no es un elemento óptico para la corrección de la visión; una lente intacta entorpecerá la visión. El paciente podría 
necesitar ayuda en la calle y no debe operar maquinaria ni conducir vehículos.

Se ha publicado una gran cantidad de folletos informativos sobre el uso de las lentes de colágeno para la aplicación de distintas clases 
de medicamentos en los ojos. Sin embargo, OASIS Medical aún no ha llevado a cabo ningún tipo de estudio clínico controlado sobre el uso 
de las lentes de colágeno para la aplicación de medicamentos y, por lo tanto, NO PUEDE recomendar tratamientos con lentes de colágeno 
con medicamentos, ni hidratarlas con productos farmacéuticos oftálmicos. En las publicaciones se recalca la importancia de usar únicamente 
medicamentos tópicos. Ciertas suspensiones pueden ocasionar abrasiones corneales debido a las partículas contenidas en los medicamentos. 
Ciertas combinaciones de medicamentos pueden provocar la formación de precipitados que pueden ocasionar abrasiones corneales.
CONSERVACIÓN:

Las lentes de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® deben almacenarse a temperatura ambiente entre 0 °C y 25 °C (32 °F a 77 °F). Evitar el calor por 
encima de 25 °C (77 °F) que puede prolongar el tiempo de disolución de la lente. Evitar temperaturas iguales o inferiores al punto de congelación.
INSTRUCCIONES RECOMENDADAS PARA SU USO:

 • Hidratar la lente durante al menos 3 minutos antes de utilizarla.
 • Anestesiar el ojo.
 • Invertir la lente antes de ponerla en el ojo.
 • Hidratar el ojo y aplicar la lente. Comprobar que la lente esté bien asentada.
 • Hidratar completamente la lente dentro del ojo.
 • Cubrir el ojo con un parche si es necesario.

PRESENTACIÓN:
Las lentes de colágeno SOFT SHIELD® se suministran esterilizadas por irradiación con haz de electrones en una bandeja de doble cubierta. La 

bandeja interior está destinada a utilizarse para hidratar la lente. El número de lote y la fecha de caducidad vienen impresos en el paquete.
ADVERTENCIA:

La ley federal de los EE. UU. permite la venta de este producto solo a médicos o bajo prescripción facultativa.

Símbolo Español Símbolo Español Símbolo Español Símbolo Español
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Representante 
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KIRJELDUS
SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikate on läbipaistev ja vormitav õhuke väga puhta veisekollageeni kile, mis on kergelt ristseotud, et saavutada silmas 

soovitud lagunemisaeg. QS-i ja 12-tunniseid katteid kasutatakse peamiselt pärast katarakti operatsiooni ning need on mõeldud silmal plaastri all 
1 päevaga täielikult lagunema. 24-tunniseid ja 72-tunniseid katteid kasutatakse peamiselt pärast silma süste, sarvkesta traumat ja mittetraumaatilisi 
sarvkesta seisundeid. Need asetatakse plaasterdamata silmale ja jäävad sarnaselt kontaktläätsele silmale umbes märgitud tundide arvuks. Need 
lagunevad osaliselt silmal olles.

Kollageenikate on mõeldud sarvkestale asetamiseks. Selle nominaalne läbimõõt on 14 mm ja hüdreerituna on selle baaskumerus umbes 9 mm. 
Kate on keskelt paksem ja äärtest õhem. Hüdreerituna on katte veesisaldus sõltuvalt lagunemisajast 65% kuni 85%.

Kollageenikate tuleb enne silmale asetamist ümber pöörata. Kui katet ümber ei pöörata, hõõruvad silmalaud vastu katte serva, mis võib viia 
katte enneaegse paigast nihkumiseni. Pöörake hüdreeritud kate ümber, nagu see oleks kontaktlääts. Katte serv peaks olema suunatud üles, mitte 
väljapoole.

OASIS Medical soovitab kollageenist sarvkestakatteid oftalmilisel kasutamisel hüdreerida steriilses tasakaalustatud soolalahuses või muus 
sarnases lahuses. Dehüdreeritud kate on õrn. Vältige selle purustamist tangidega. Olge katte hüdreerimisel viskoossete lahustega ettevaatlik, kuna 
need võivad takistada katte sobitumist sarvkestale. Selle tulemuseks võib olla katte ringi liikumine ja sarvkestalt enneaegselt maha libisemine. 
Silmale kantuna imab hüdreeritud kate aeglaselt silmavedelikke, mis sisaldavad kollagenaase ja proteaase. Nende ensüümide toimel kaotab kate 
aja jooksul vormi ja viimaks laguneb. QS-i ja 12-tunniseid katteid hoitakse tavaliselt paigal silmaplaastriga. Silmaplaastri eemaldamise ajaks on 
lagunemine tavaliselt lõppenud.

24-tunnised ja 72-tunnised katted hakkavad vormi kaotades silmas ringi liikuma ning lükatakse viimaks laugude abil silmast välja umbes pakendil 
märgitud tundide jooksul.

See aeg võib kõvasti varieeruda sõltuvalt silmavedelike mahust ja nendes vedelikes olevate ensüümide kontsentratsioonist. Kuivade silmadega 
patsientidel võtab nende katete vormi kadu pisaramahu vähesuse tõttu kauem aega. Silmahaigustega patsientidel võivad need katted palju kiiremini 
vormi kaotada, kuna nende pisarates on suurem hulk ensüüme. Ajaks, mil katted silmast ära tulevad, ei ole need täielikult lagunenud.

SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikate  võimaldab silmal paraneda, luues silma pinnale kaitsva barjääri. Katte järk-järgulisel lagunemisel vabaneb õhuke 
kiht kollageeni, mis aitab silma niisutada.
KAVANDATUD KASUTUS

SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikate  on mõeldud silmapinna kaitsmiseks pärast operatsiooni, süsti, traumaatilisi ja mittetraumaatilisi sarvkesta 
seisundeid.
KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED

SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikatted  on näidustatud silmapinna kaitsmiseks – Quick Shieldi ja 12-tunniseid katteid kasutatakse peamiselt pärast 
katarakti operatsiooni ning need on mõeldud silmal plaastri all 1 päevaga täielikult lagunema. 24-tunniseid ja 72-tunniseid katteid kasutatakse 
peamiselt pärast silma süste, sarvkesta traumat ja mittetraumaatilisi sarvkesta seisundeid.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED

Arst peab langetama professionaalse otsuse, kas kasutada SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikatet infektsiooniga, haigete või saastunud sarvkestadega 
patsientidel või järgmiste seisunditega patsientidel:

•  äge väline silmainfektsioon;

ET

QS-Schutz und der 12-Stunden-Schutz werden dabei normalerweise durch eine Augenbinde festgehalten. Das Auflösen ist bis zum Entfernen der 
Augenbinde gewöhnlich abgeschlossen.

Der 24-Stunden-Schutz und der 72-Stunden-Schutz beginnen sich mit zunehmendem Formverlust auf dem Auge zu verschieben, und werden 
schließlich ungefähr nach dem auf der Kennzeichnung angegebenen Zeitraum durch das Augenlid vom Auge geschoben. 

Dieser Zeitabschnitt kann in Abhängigkeit vom Volumen der Augenflüssigkeiten und der Enzymkonzentration in diesen Flüssigkeiten sehr 
unterschiedlich sein. Bei Patienten mit trockenen Augen wird es aufgrund des geringeren Tränenvolumens gewöhnlich länger dauern, bis der Schutz 
seine Form verliert. Bei Patienten mit Augenerkrankungen kann es vorkommen, dass der Schutz aufgrund des höheren Enzymgehalts in den Tränen 
seine Form viel schneller verliert. Dieser Schutz ist beim Ablösen vom Auge nicht vollständig aufgelöst.

Der SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutz ermöglicht das Abheilen des Auges, indem er eine Schutzbarriere über der Augenoberfläche bildet. Mit 
zunehmender Auflösung des Schutzes wird eine dünne Kollagenschicht freigesetzt, die zum Benetzen des Auges beiträgt.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK:

Der SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutz soll die Augenoberfläche nach Operationen, Injektionen, traumatischen und nicht traumatischen 
Hornhauterkrankungen schützen.
INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG:

Der SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutz sind für den Schutz der Augenoberfläche indiziert. Die Quick Shield und 12-Hour-Shield-Produkte werden 
hauptsächlich nach einer Kataraktoperation verwendet und sollen sich auf dem Auge unter einem Pflaster innerhalb eines Tages vollständig 
auflösen. Der 24-Stunden- und 72-Schutz-Schilde wird hauptsächlich nach Augeninjektionen, Hornhautverletzungen und nicht traumatischen 
Hornhauterkrankungen verwendet.
GEGENANZEIGEN:

Der Einsatz des SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutzes bei Patienten mit infizierter, erkrankter oder kontaminierter Hornhaut oder bei Patienten, die 
an folgenden Zuständen leiden, unterliegt dem professionellen Urteil des Arztes:

 • Akute externe Augeninfektion
 • Infektion des inneren Auges
 • Lidentzündung
 • Hagelkörner
 • Allergische Reaktion auf Kollagen oder Rinderprodukte

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
Resterilisieren Sie den Schutz nicht erneut, da dies die Auflösungsdauer verändert. Verwenden Sie keinen Schutz aus einer geöffneten oder 

beschädigten Verpackung. Nicht verwenden, wenn die sterile Verpackung beschädigt ist. Nach dem Gebrauch muss das Produkt gemäß den 
Richtlinien für medizinische Abfälle Ihrer Einrichtung ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.

Der Arzt muss den Patienten stets sorgfältig nach etwaigen Allergien auf Kollagen oder Rinderprodukte befragen. Zusätzlich sollte der Patient auf 
eventuelle Reaktionen auf den Schutz überwacht werden (d. h. Bindehauthyperämie und Ödem, Erythem, Tränenabsonderung und Juckreiz).

Der Kollagen-Schutz mit verlängerter Verweildauer sollte nur von einem Ophthalmologen aufgelegt werden, der Erfahrung mit Kontaktlinsen mit 
verlängerter Tragezeit hat. Nach 3 Tagen sollte der Kollagen-Schutz vom Auge des Patienten entfernt werden, da bei längerem Kontakt schwere 
Läsionen infolge bakterieller Infektionen oder Pilzinfektionen auftreten können.

Das Auge sollte vor dem Auflegen eines Kollagen-Schutzes anästhesiert werden. Der pH-Wert des Kollagen-Schutzes ist niedrig und kann ein 
vorübergehendes Brennen auf der Hornhaut verursachen, bis er durch Augenflüssigkeiten ausreichend neutralisiert ist. Als Alternative kann die 
Oberfläche des Schutzes neutralisiert werden, indem der Schutz mehrmals in frische Hydratisierlösung eingelegt wird. 

Der Kollagen-Schutz ist kein die Sehfähigkeit korrigierendes optisches Element; der intakte Schutz behindert die Sicht. Der Patient muss u.U. 
beim Überqueren von Straßen geführt werden und sollte weder Auto fahren noch irgendwelche Maschinen bedienen.

Es wurden zahlreiche Publikationen über den Gebrauch des Kollagen-Schutzes zur dosierten Verabreichnung verschiedener Augenmedikamente 
veröffentlicht. OASIS Medical hat jedoch keine kontrollierten klinischen Studien über die Verwendung des Kollagen-Schutzes mit Arzneimitteln 
durchgeführt und kann daher die Vorbehandlung des Kollagen-Schutzes mit Arzneimitteln oder seine Hydratisierung mit ophthalmologischen 
Pharmazeutika NICHT empfehlen. In Veröffentlichungen in der Fachliteratur wird betont, wie wichtig es ist, dass ausschließlich topische 
Medikamente angewandt werden. 

Bestimmte Suspensionen können aufgrund von im Medikament enthaltenen Partikeln Hornhautabschürfungen verursachen. Bestimmte 
Medikamentenkombinationen können Präzipitationen verursachen, die Hornhautabschürfungen verursachen können.
LAGERUNG:

Der SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutz sollte bei Raumtemperaturen zwischen 0 °C und 25 °C (32 °F - 77 °F) gelagert werden. Vermeiden Sie 
Hitze über 25 °C (77 °F), da dies die Auflösungszeit des Schutzes verlängern kann. Vermeiden Sie Temperaturen bei oder unter dem Gefrierpunkt.
EMPFEHLUNGEN ZUM GEBRAUCH:

 • Den Schutz vor dem Gebrauch mindestens 3 Minuten lang hydratisieren.
 • Das Auge anästhesieren.
 • Den Schutz vor dem Auflegen auf das Auge umdrehen.
 • Das Auge hydratisieren, und den Schutz auflegen. Sicherstellen, dass der Schutz ordnungsgemäß sitzt.
 • Den auf dem Auge liegenden Schutz gründlich hydratisieren.
 • Das Auge kann mit einer Augenbinde abgedeckt werden.

PACKUNGSGRÖSSE:
Der SOFT SHIELD® Kollagen-Schutz wird mittels Elektronenstrahl sterilisiert in einer Doppelschale mit abziehbarem Verschluss geliefert. Die 

innere Schale ist zum Hydratisieren des Schutzes bestimmt. Chargen-Nr. und Verfallsdatum sind auf der Packung aufgedruckt.
VORSICHT:

Gemäß der Bundesgesetzgebung der USA darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder auf ärztliche Anordnung verkauft werden.

Symbol Deutsch Symbol Deutsch Symbol Deutsch Symbol Deutsch
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•  intraokulaarne infektsioon;
•  blefariit;
•  halaasionid;
•  allergiline reaktsioon kollageenile või veisetoodetele.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Ärge steriliseerige katet uuesti, kuna see mõjutab katte lagunemisaega. Ärge kasutage avatud või kahjustatud pakendist võetud katet. Ärge 

kasutage, kui steriilne pakend on kahjustatud. Pärast kasutamist tuleb see nõuetekohaselt kõrvaldada teie asutuse meditsiinijäätmete juhiste 
kohaselt.

Arstid peavad alati hoolikalt uurima, et nende patsientidel poleks kollageeni või veistelt saadud toodete suhtes mingeid teadaolevaid allergiaid. 
Lisaks tuleb jälgida patsientide reaktsiooni kattele (s.t sidekesta hüpereemia ja ödeem, erüteem, pisaravool ja sügelus).

Pikema kestvusajaga kollageenikatteid peaksid peale kandma ainult oftalmoloogid, kellel on kogemus pikema kandmisajaga kontaktläätsedega. 
Kollageenikatted tuleks patsiendi silmast eemaldada 3 päeva möödudes, kuna pikem kandmine võib bakteriaalse või seeninfektsiooni tõttu tekitada 
tõsise vigastuse.

Soovitatav on silm enne kollageenikatte paigaldamist tuimestada. Kollageenikatete pH on madal ja võib tekitada ajutist torkimistunnet sarvkestal, 
kuni silmavedelikud katte pH neutraliseerivad. Alternatiivina saab katte pinna neutraliseerida, leotades katet mitu korda värskes hüdreerimislahuses.

Kollageenikate ei ole nägemist korrigeeriv optiline element ja paigaldatud kate häirib nägemist. Patsient võib vajada tänaval abi ja ei tohiks 
kasutada seadmeid või juhtida mootorsõidukeid.

Kollageenikatete kasutamise kohta erinevate ravimite silma manustamiseks on avaldatud palju kirjandust. Siiski ei ole OASIS Medical teostanud 
kontrollitud kliinilisi uuringuid kollageenikatete kasutamise kohta ravimitega ning EI SAA seega soovitada ravimist kollageenikatete ja ravimitega või 
katete hüdreerimist oftalmilistes ravimites. Avaldatud kirjanduses on rõhutatud ainult paikse tugevusega ravimite kasutamist. 

Teatud suspensioonid võivad ravimis olevate osakeste tõttu sarvkesta hõõruda. Teatud ravimikombinatsioonid võivad tekitada sadet, mis võib 
põhjustada sarvkesta hõõrdumist.
SÄILITAMINE

SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikatteid tuleb hoiustada toatemperatuuril vahemikus 0–25 °C (32–77 °F). Vältige kuumust üle 25 °C (77 °F), mis võib 
katte lahustumisaega pikendada. Vältige külmumistemperatuuri või sellest madalamaid temperatuure.
SOOVITATUD KASUTUSJUHISED

•  Enne kasutamist hüdreerige katet vähemalt 3 minutit.
•  Tuimestage silm.
•  Pöörake kate enne silmale kandmist ümber.
•  Hüdreerige silma ja kandke kate peale. Veenduge, et kate oleks paigas.
•  Hüdreerige silmal olevat katet hoolikalt.
•  Silma võib kinni plaasterdada.

TARNIMISVIIS
SOFT SHIELD®-i kollageenikatted tarnitakse elektronkiirgusega steriliseeritult kahekordse kilega alusel. Sisemine alus on mõeldud katte 

hüdreerimiseks. Partii number ja aegumiskuupäev on prinditud pakendile. 
HOIATUS

Föderaalseadus (USA) lubab seda seadet müüa vaid arstil või arsti tellimusel.

Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles

Tootja Partii kood / partii number Mitte uuesti steriliseerida Ei sisalda lateksit

Volitatud esindaja 
Euroopa Ühenduses Katalooginumber Mitte kasutada, kui pakend 

on kahjustatud Vt kasutusjuhendit

Volitatud esindaja 
Šveitsis

Kordumatu 
identifitseerimistunnus

Temperatuuripiirang. 
Säilitada temperatuuril 
0–25 °C (32–77 °F)

Meditsiiniseade

Aegumiskuupäev
Steriliseeritud kiirgusega 
kahekordse steriilse barjääri 
süsteemiga

Mitte korduskasutada Patsienditeabe 
veebisait

KUVAUS:
SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojus on kirkas, taipuisa ja ohut kalvo erittäin puhdasta naudan kollageenia, joka on kevyesti silloitettu tarjoamaan 

haluttu sulamisaika silmässä. QS- ja 12 tunnin suojuksia käytetään ensisijaisesti kaihileikkauksen jälkeen ja ne on tarkoitettu sulamaan täydellisesti 
silmässä kilven alla 1 päivässä. 24 ja 72 tunnin suojukset on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ensisijaisesti silmän injektioiden, sarveiskalvon vammojen 
ja ei-traumaattisten sarveiskalvon sairauksien jälkeen. Ne on tarkoitettu asetettavaksi silmään, jossa ei käytetä kilpeä, ja suojukset jäävät silmään 
piilolinssin tavoin suunnilleen ilmoitettujen tuntien ajaksi. Ne sulavat osittain sillä aikaa, kun ne ovat silmässä.

Kollageenisuojus on suunniteltu sarveiskalvon päälle asetettavaksi. Sen nimellishalkaisija on 14 mm ja yhdistepohjan kaarevuus on noin 9 mm 
kostutettuna. Suojus on paksumpi keskeltä ja ohenee reunoja kohti. Kostutettuna suojuksen vesipitoisuus on 65–85 % sulamisajasta riippuen.

Kollageenisuojus on käännettävä toisin päin ennen sen asettamista silmään. Jos suojusta ei käännetä, silmäluomet hankaavat aluksi suojuksen 
reunoja, mikä voi aiheuttaa suojuksen ennenaikaisen siirtymisen. Käännä kostutettu suojus ikään kuin se olisi piilolinssi. Suojuksen reunan pitää 
osoittaa ylöspäin, ei ulospäin.

OASIS Medical suosittelee, että sarveiskalvon kollageenisuojus kostutetaan silmälääketieteelliseen käyttöön tarkoitetulla steriilillä tasapainotetulla 
suolaliuoksella tai vastaavalla liuoksella. Kostutettu suojus on hauras. Vältä sen rikkomista pihdeillä. Ole huolellinen, kun kostutat suojusta 
viskoosisilla liuoksilla, koska ne voivat estää suojusta kiinnittymästä sarveiskalvoon. Tämän seurauksena suojus voi liikkua ja liukua pois 
sarveiskalvon päältä ennenaikaisesti. Kun suojus on asetettu silmään, kostutettu suojus imee hitaasti silmänesteitä, jotka sisältävät kollagenaaseja 
ja proteaaseja. Nämä entsyymit saavat suojukset hitaasti menettämään muotoaan ja lopulta sulamaan. QS- ja 12 tunnin suojukset pysyvät yleensä 
paikallaan silmäkilven avulla. Sulaminen on yleensä tapahtunut kokonaan siinä vaiheessa, kun silmäkilpi poistetaan.

24 ja 72 tunnin suojukset alkavat liikkua silmässä, kun ne alkavat menettämään muotoaan, ja silmäluomet lopulta työntävät ne ulos silmästä 
suunnilleen etikettiin merkityn tuntimäärän kuluttua.

Tämä aika voi merkittävästi vaihdella silmänesteiden määrän ja näiden nesteiden entsyymipitoisuuden mukaisesti. Potilaat, joilla on kuivat silmät, 
yleensä havaitsevat, että suojusten muodon menettäminen kestää pidempään alhaisempien kyynelmäärien vuoksi. Potilaat, joilla on silmäsairauksia, 
yleensä havaitsevat, että suojukset menettävät muotonsa paljon nopeammin johtuen heidän kyyneliensä korkeista entsyymimääristä. Nämä 
suojukset eivät ole kokonaan sulaneet siinä vaiheessa, kun ne tulevat ulos silmästä.

SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojus mahdollistaa silmän parantumisen tarjoamalla suojaesteen silmän pinnalle. Kun suojus asteittain sulaa, se 
luovuttaa ohuen kollageenikerroksen, joka voitelee silmää.
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS:

SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojus on tarkoitettu suojaamaan silmän pintaa leikkauksen, injektion, vamman ja ei-traumaattisten 
sarveiskalvosairauksien jälkeen.
KÄYTTÖAIHEET:

SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojukset on tarkoitettu silmän pinnan suojaukseen – Quick Shield- ja 12 tunnin suojuksia käytetään ensisijaisesti 
kaihileikkauksen jälkeen ja ne on tarkoitettu sulamaan täydellisesti silmässä kilven alla 1 päivässä. 24 ja 72 tunnin suojukset on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi ensisijaisesti silmän injektioiden, sarveiskalvon vammojen ja ei-traumaattisten sarveiskalvon sairauksien jälkeen.
VASTA-AIHEET:

Lääkärin on käytettävä ammatillista arviointikykyään SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojuksen käytössä potilailla, joilla on infektoituneet, sairaat tai 
kontaminoidut sarveiskalvot tai potilailla, joilla esiintyy seuraavia sairauksia:

•  Akuutti ulkoinen silmäinfektio
•  Silmänsisäinen infektio
•  Silmäluomitulehdus
•  Luomirakkulat
•  Allerginen reaktio kollageeni- tai nautatuotteille

VAROITUKSET:
Suojusta ei saa steriloida uudelleen, koska sterilointi muuttaa sen sulamisaikaa. Avatusta tai vaurioituneesta pakkauksesta otettua suojusta ei 

saa käyttää. Ei saa käyttää, jos steriilipakkaus on vahingoittunut. Käytön jälkeen se tulee hävittää asianmukaisesti laitoksesi lääkinnällisten jätteiden 
hävittämisohjeiden mukaisesti.

Lääkärien on aina huolellisesti seulottava potilaansa tunnettujen kollageeni- tai naudasta johdettujen tuotteiden allergioiden varalta. Lisäksi 
potilaita on seurattava suojuksesta syntyvien reaktioiden varalta (eli sidekalvon hyperemia ja turvotus, punoitus, kyynelvuoto ja kutina).

Vain kokeneet silmälääkärit, joilla on kokemusta pidennetyistä piilolinssien käyttöajoista, saavat käyttää kollageenisuojuksia, joiden käyttöaikaa 
silmässä on pidennetty. Kollageenisuojukset on poistettava potilaan silmästä 3 päivän kuluttua, koska pidempi käyttö voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja 
bakteeri- tai sieni-infektiosta johtuen.

Suosittelemme, että silmä puudutetaan ennen kollageenisuojuksen asettamista. Kollageenisuojusten pH-arvo on alhainen ja se voi aiheuttaa 
sarveiskalvon väliaikaista kirvelyä ennen kuin silmänesteet neutraloivat suojuksen pinnan pH:n. Vaihtoehtoisesti suojuksen pinta voidaan neutraloida 
kastamalla suojus useita kertoja puhtaaseen kosteutusliuokseen.

Kollageenisuojus ei ole näköä korjaava optinen elementti, ja näkökyky heikkenee koskemattoman suojuksen läpi. Potilas voi tarvita apua 
kulkiessaan kadulla, eikä potilas saa käyttää laitteita tai ajaa moottoriajoneuvoja.

Merkittäviä määriä kirjallista aineistoa on julkaistu kollageenisuojusten käytöstä useiden eri lääkkeiden annosteluun silmään. OASIS Medical ei 
ole suorittanut kontrolloituja kliinisiä tutkimuksia kollageenisuojusten käytöstä lääkkeiden kanssa EIKÄ tästä syystä voi suositella hoitoa käyttämällä 
kollageenisuojuksia lääkkeiden kanssa tai suojusten kostuttamista silmälääketieteellisillä farmaseuttisilla tuotteilla. Julkaistu kirjallinen aineisto 
painottaa vain paikallisesti vaikuttavien lääkkeiden käyttöä. 

Tietyt suspensiot voivat aiheuttaa sarveiskalvon hiertymiä lääkkeissä olevien hiukkasten vuoksi. Tietyt lääkeyhdistelmät voivat aiheuttaa 
erkaumia, mikä voi aiheuttaa sarveiskalvon hiertymiä.
SÄILYTYS:

SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojuksia on säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä 0–25 °C (32–77 °F). Vältä yli 25 °C (77 °F) lämpötiloja, jotka voivat 
pidentää suojuksen sulamisaikaa. Vältä 0 °C tai sitä kylmempiä lämpötiloja.
SUOSITELLUT KÄYTTÖOHJEET:

•  Kostuta suojusta ennen käyttöä vähintään 3 minuutin ajan.
•  Puuduta silmä.
•  Käännä suojus toisin päin ennen asettamista silmään.
•  Kostuta silmä ja aseta suojus. Varmista, että suojus istuu asianmukaisesti.
•  Kostuta suojus perusteellisesti silmässä.
•  Silmään voidaan asettaa silmäkilpi.

TOIMITUSTAPA:
SOFT SHIELD® -kollageenisuojukset toimitetaan elektronisuihkusäteilyllä steriloituina kaksinkertaisessa vetopakkauksessa. Sisäpakkaus on 

tarkoitettu käytettäväksi suojuksen kostutukseen. Eränumero ja viimeinen käyttöpäivä ovat painettu pakkaukseen. 
VAROITUS:

Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myyntiä myyntiin lääkärin toimesta tai lääkärin määräyksestä.

Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi

Valmistaja Eräkoodi/eränumero Ei saa steriloida uudelleen Ei sisällä lateksia

Valtuutettu edustaja 
Euroopan yhteisössä Luettelonumero Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus 

on vahingoittunut Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

Valtuutettu edustaja 
Sveitsissä Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

Lämpötilarajoitus. Säilytys 
0–25 °C:n lämpötilassa 
(32–77 °F)

Lääkinnällinen laite

Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivämäärä

Steriloitu säteilyttämällä 
kaksinkertaisella steriilillä 
estejärjestelmällä

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen Potilaan tietosivusto
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DESCRIPTION :
La lentille cornéenne en collagène SOFT SHIELD® est un film constitué de collagène bovin hautement purifié, transparent, flexible et fin dont les 

liaisons réticulées permettent l’obtention du temps voulu de dissolution dans l’œil. Les lentilles QS et 12 heures sont principalement utilisées après 
l’opération de la cataracte. Elles sont conçues pour se dissoudre entièrement sur l’œil, sous un patch, en une journée. Les lentilles 24 et 72 heures 
sont principalement utilisées après des injections oculaires, un traumatisme ou des affections non traumatiques de la cornée. Elles sont conçues 
pour être placées sur l’œil sans patch et pour y rester, comme une lentille de contact, pendant à peu près le nombre d’heures annoncé. Elles se 
dissolvent en partie le temps qu’elles restent sur l’œil.

La lentille en collagène est conçue pour être placée sur la cornée. Son diamètre nominal est de 14 mm et sa courbure de base est d’environ 
9 mm lorsqu’elle est hydratée. Elle est plus épaisse en son centre et s’amincit en allant vers le bord. Lorsqu’elle est hydratée, la lentille contient 
environ 65 à 85 % d’eau selon le temps de dissolution.
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LEÍRÁS:
A SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield átlátszó, hajlékony, vékony, nagy tisztaságú szarvasmarha-kollagén film, amelyet enyhén térhálósítottak, 

hogy biztosítsák a kívánt lebomlási időt a szemben. A QS és a 12 órás szemvédőket elsősorban szürkehályog-műtét után használják, és 1 napon 
belül teljesen lebomlanak a szemen egy tapasz alatt. A 24 órás és 72 órás szemvédőket elsősorban szeminjekciók, szaruhártya-sérülések és nem 
traumás szaruhártya-állapotok után használják. Nem tapaszolt szemre való elhelyezésre szolgálnak, és a kontaktlencsékhez hasonlóan körülbelül a 
feltüntetett ideig maradnak a szemen. A szemen töltött idő alatt részlegesen lebomlanak.

A kollagén szemvédőt úgy tervezték, hogy a szaruhártyára helyezzék. Névleges átmérője 14 mm, összetett alapgörbéje pedig körülbelül 9 mm 
hidratált állapotban. A szemvédő középen vastagabb, a széle felé vékonyodik. Hidratált állapotban a szemvédő víztartalma 65-85% a lebomlási 
időtől függően.

A kollagén szemvédőt ki kell fordítani, mielőtt a szemre helyezné. Ha a szemvédő nincs kifordítva, a szemhéjak kezdetben súrolják a szemvédő 
szélét, ami a szemvédő idő előtti elmozdulásához vezethet. Fordítsa ki a hidratált szemvédőt, mintha kontaktlencse lenne. A szemvédő széle felfelé 
mutasson, ne kifelé.

Az OASIS Medical azt javasolja, hogy a kollagén szaruhártyavédőket szemészeti használatra steril, kiegyensúlyozott sóoldatban vagy 
hasonló oldatban hidratálják. A kiszáradt szemvédő törékeny. Csipesszel való kezelés esetén ügyeljen, hogy ne törje meg. Legyen óvatos, amikor 
viszkózus oldatokkal hidratálja a szemvédőt, mivel ezek megakadályozhatják, hogy a szemvédő biztonságosan illeszkedjen a szaruhártyára. Ez azt 
eredményezheti, hogy a szemvédő elmozdul, és idő előtt lecsúszik a szaruhártyáról. Miután a szembe került, a hidratált szemvédő lassan felszívja a 
kollagenázokat és proteázokat tartalmazó szemnedveket. Ezek az enzimek hatására a szemvédő lassan elveszíti alakját és végül lebomlik. A QS és 
a 12 órás szemvédőket általában egy szemtapasz tartja a helyén. A lebomlás általában a szemtapasz eltávolítására befejeződik.

A 24 órás és 72 órás szemvédők elkezdenek mozogni a szemen, amint elkezdik elveszíteni alakjukat, és végül a szemhéjak letolják a szemről a 
körülbelül a címkén jelzett idő elteltével.

Ez az idő nagymértékben változhat a szemnedvek mennyiségétől és a bennük lévő enzimek koncentrációjától függően. A száraz szemű betegek 
általában azt tapasztalják, hogy a szemvédőknek hosszabb időre van szükség az alakjuk elvesztéséhez az alacsonyabb könnymennyiség miatt. A 
szembetegséggel küzdő betegek azt tapasztalhatják, hogy ezek a szemvédők sokkal gyorsabban veszítik el alakjukat a könnyben lévő magasabb 
enzimszint miatt. Ezek a szemvédők nem bomlanak le teljesen, mire lekerülnek a szemről.

A SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield lehetővé teszi a szem gyógyulását azáltal, hogy védőgátat képez a szem felszínén. Amint a szemvédő 
fokozatosan lebomlik, egy vékony kollagénréteg szabadul fel, amely segíti a szem kenését.
RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT:

A SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield célja a szemfelület védelme műtét, injekció, traumás és nem traumás szaruhártya állapotok után.
HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK:

A SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield a szemfelület védelmére javallott - A Quick Shield és a 12 órás szemvédők elsősorban szürkehályog-műtét 
után használatosak, és 1 napon belül teljesen lebomlanak a szemen egy tapasz alatt. A 24 órás és 72 órás szemvédőket elsősorban szeminjekciók, 
szaruhártya-sérülések és nem traumás szaruhártya-állapotok után használják.
ELLENJAVALLAT:

A fertőzött, beteg vagy szennyezett szaruhártyájú betegeknél, illetve a következő állapotokkal rendelkező betegeknél a SOFT SHIELD® Collagen 
Shield használatakor szakmai megítélést kell alkalmazni:

•  Akut külső szemfertőzés
•  Intraokuláris fertőzés
•  Blepharitis
•  Jégárpa
•  Allergiás reakció kollagénre vagy szarvasmarha-termékekre

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
Ne sterilizálja újra a szemvédőt, mert ez megváltoztatja a lebomlási idejét. Ne használjon felbontott vagy sérült csomagolásból vett szemvédőt. 

Ne használja, ha a steril csomagolás sérült. Használat után a létesítménye egészségügyi hulladékokra vonatkozó előírásait követve megfelelő 
módon ártalmatlanítsa.

Az orvosoknak mindig körültekintően kell szűrniük a betegeket a kollagénnel vagy a szarvasmarha eredetű termékekkel szembeni ismert allergia 
szempontjából. Ezenkívül a betegeket figyelni kell a szemvédőre adott reakciójuk tekintetében (azaz kötőhártya hiperémia és ödéma, bőrpír, 
könnyezés és viszketés).

A hosszabb időtartamú kollagén szemvédőket csak kontaktlencsék hosszú viselési idejében tapasztalt szemészek használhatják. A kollagén 
szemvédőt 3 nap elteltével el kell távolítani a beteg szeméről, mivel a hosszan tartó viselés súlyos sérüléseket okozhat bakteriális vagy gombás 
fertőzés következtében.

Javasoljuk, hogy a szemet érzéstelenítsék, mielőtt kollagén szemvédőt helyeznek a szemre. A kollagén szemvédők pH-ja alacsony, és átmeneti 
szúró érzést okozhat a szaruhártyán, amíg a szemvédő felszíni pH-ját a szemnedvek semlegesítik. Alternatív megoldásként a szemvédő felülete 
semlegesíthető úgy, hogy a szemvédőt többször friss hidratáló oldatba áztatjuk.

A kollagén szemvédő nem látásjavító optikai elem, és az érintetlen szemvédő miatt a látás romlik. A betegnek segítségre lehet szüksége az 
utcán, és ne kezeljen berendezéseket és ne vezessen gépjárműveket.

Jelentős szakirodalom elérhető a kollagén szemvédők használatáról különböző gyógyszerek szemre történő adagolására. Az OASIS Medical 
azonban nem végzett ellenőrzött klinikai vizsgálatokat a kollagén szemvédők gyógyszerekkel történő használatával kapcsolatban, ezért NEM 
javasolhatja a kollagén szemvédők gyógyszerekkel való használatát vagy a szemvédők hidratálását a szemészeti gyógyszerekben. A publikált 
szakirodalom hangsúlyozza a kizárólag helyi erősítőszerek alkalmazásának fontosságát. 

Egyes szuszpenziók szaruhártya-dörzsölődést okozhatnak a gyógyszerben lévő részecskék miatt. Bizonyos gyógyszer-kombinációk csapadékot 
okozhatnak, ami szaruhártya-dörzsölődést okozhat.
TÁROLÁS:

A SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield szemvédőket szobahőmérsékleten, 0 °C és 25 °C (32 °F és 77 °F) között kell tárolni. Kerülje a 25 °C (77 °F) 
feletti hőmérsékletet, ami meghosszabbíthatja a szemvédő lebomlási idejét. Kerülje a fagypont körüli vagy fagypont alatti hőmérsékletet.
JAVASOLT HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS:

•  Használat előtt legalább 3 percig hidratálja a szemvédőt.
•  Érzéstelenítse a szemet.
•  Fordítsa ki a szemvédőt, mielőtt a szemre helyezné.
•  Hidratálja a szemet, és helyezze fel a szemvédőt. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a szemvédő megfelelően van felhelyezve.
•  Alaposan hidratálja a szemvédőt a szemen.
•  A szemre szemtapaszt lehet helyezni.

HU

DESCRIZIONE:
Lo schermo al collagene SOFT SHIELD® è costituito da una pellicola sottile, flessibile e trasparente di collagene bovino ad elevato grado di 

purezza, nel quale sono stati indotti leggeri legami crociati al fine di ottenere il tempo di degradazione desiderato sull’occhio. Gli schermi QS e 12 ore 
vengono utilizzati principalmente in seguito a chirurgia della cataratta e si degradano completamente in 1 giorno sull’occhio coperto da una benda. 
Gli schermi 24 ore e 72 ore vengono utilizzati principalmente in seguito a iniezioni oculari, trauma della cornea e condizioni corneali non traumatiche. 
Vanno applicati su un occhio senza benda e rimangono sull’occhio come una lente a contatto per il numero di ore indicato. Gli schermi si degradano 
parzialmente durante la permanenza sull’occhio.

Lo schermo al collagene è stato progettato per l’applicazione sulla cornea. Ha un diametro nominale di 14 mm e una curva di base composta che 
allo stato idratato si avvicina a 9 mm. Lo schermo ha uno spessore maggiore al centro e minore ai bordi. Allo stato idratato, lo schermo contiene dal 
65% all’85% di acqua a seconda del tempo di degradazione.

Il collagene deve essere invertito prima dell’applicazione sull’occhio. Se non viene invertito, le palpebre possono inizialmente toccare il bordo 
dello schermo provocandone lo spostamento prematuro. Invertire lo schermo idratato come se fosse una lente a contatto. Il bordo dello schermo 
deve essere rivolto verso l’alto e non verso l’esterno.

OASIS Medical raccomanda di idratare gli schermi corneali al collagene in una soluzione salina bilanciata e sterile per uso oftalmico, o in una 
soluzione simile. Lo schermo disidratato è fragile, evitare pertanto di romperlo con le pinzette. Idratare con cautela lo schermo con soluzioni viscose 
in quanto esse possono impedire allo schermo di fissarsi saldamente sulla cornea provocandone lo spostamento e la fuoriuscita precoce. Dopo 
l’applicazione sull’occhio, lo schermo idratato assorbe lentamente i liquidi oculari contenenti collagenasi e proteasi. Questi enzimi indeboliscono 
lentamente lo schermo e ne causano la degradazione. Gli schermi QS e 12 ore sono in genere mantenuti in sito dalla benda. Il processo di 
degradazione è in genere completo al momento della rimozione della benda dall’occhio.

Gli schermi 24 ore e 72 ore iniziano a spostarsi sull’occhio man mano che cominciano a perdere consistenza e vengono eventualmente spinti 
fuori dall’occhio dalle palpebre all’incirca dopo le ore indicate sull’etichetta. 

Questo tempo può variare notevolmente a seconda del volume di liquidi oculari e della concentrazione di enzimi contenuti in tali liquidi. Nei 
pazienti con occhi secchi l’indebolimento di questi schermi avverrà in tempi più lunghi a causa della scarsa lacrimazione. Nei pazienti affetti da 
patologie oculari, l’indebolimento di questi schermi può avvenire molto più rapidamente a causa dei livelli più elevati di enzimi presenti nel liquido 
lacrimale. Questi schermi non saranno completamente degradati quando verranno eliminati dall’occhio.

Lo schermo al collagene SOFT SHIELD® favorisce la guarigione in quanto funge da barriera protettiva sulla superficie oculare. Man mano che lo 
schermo si degrada gradatamente, viene rilasciato un sottile strato di collagene che facilita la lubrificazione oculare.
DESTINAZIONE D’USO:

Lo schermo al collagene SOFT SHIELD® ha lo scopo di proteggere la superficie oculare in seguito a interventi chirurgici, iniezione e condizioni 
corneali traumatiche e non traumatiche.
INDICAZIONI D’USO:

Lo schermo al collagene SOFT SHIELD® è indicato per la protezione della superficie oculare. Lo Schermo rapido e lo Schermo 12 ore vengono 
utilizzati principalmente dopo un intervento di cataratta e sono destinati a degradarsi completamente sull’occhio sotto un cerotto entro 1 giorno. Gli 
schermi 24 ore e 72 ore vengono utilizzati principalmente a seguito di iniezioni oculari, traumi corneali e condizioni corneali non traumatiche.
CONTROINDICAZIONI:

Il medico deve agire con giudizio professionale nell’impiego degli schermi al collagene SOFT SHIELD® su pazienti che presentano cornee con 
infezioni, malattie o contaminazioni o pazienti con le seguenti condizioni:

 • Infezione oculare esterna acuta
 • Infezione intraoculare
 • Blefarite
 • Calazio
 • Reazioni allergiche a collagene o prodotti di provenienza bovina

PRECAUZIONI:
Non risterilizzare lo schermo in quanto ciò ne altera il tempo di degradazione. Non utilizzare schermi presi da una confezione aperta o 

danneggiata. Non utilizzare se la confezione sterile è danneggiata. Dopo l’utilizzo il dispositivo deve essere correttamente smaltito in conformità alle 
linee guida sui rifiuti sanitari della propria struttura.

Nello screening dei pazienti il medico deve fare sempre attenzione a rilevare eventuali allergie note al collagene o ai prodotti di origine bovina. 
Occorre controllare inoltre che i pazienti non abbiano reazioni allo schermo (ad es., iperemia congiuntivale ed edema, eritema, lacrimazione e 
prurito).

Gli schermi corneali al collagene per uso prolungato devono essere applicati esclusivamente da oftalmologi esperti in lenti a contatto per uso 
prolungato. Gli schermi corneali al collagene devono essere rimossi dall’occhio del paziente dopo 3 giorni poiché un uso prolungato può provocare 
serie lesioni dovute ad infezione batterica o micotica.

Si raccomanda di eseguire l’anestesia dell’occhio prima di applicarvi lo schermo al colla- gene. Il pH degli schermi al collagene è basso e può 
causare un dolore temporaneo alla cornea fino a quando il pH della superficie dello schermo viene neutralizzato dai liquidi oculari. Per prevenire 
questo inconveniente, la superficie dello schermo può essere neutralizzata immergendo lo schermo parecchie volte in soluzione idratante fresca.

Lo schermo al collagene non è un elemento ottico di correzione della vista e può ostacolare la visione. Il paziente può aver bisogno di assistenza 
nel camminare e non deve azionare ap-pa-rec-chia-ture o guidare autoveicoli.

Sono stati pubblicati diversi lavori clinici sull’uso degli schermi corneali al collagene per il dosaggio nell’occhio di numerosi farmaci. OASIS 
Medical, tuttavia, non ha condotto studi clinici controllati sull’uso di schermi corneali al collagene con farmaci e pertanto NON PUÒ raccomandare 
il trattamento di schermi corneali al collagene con farmaci o l’idratazione di schermi in preparati farmaceutici oftalmici. Le pubblicazioni scientifiche 
sottolineano l’importanza dell’e-sclu-si-vo utilizzo di farmaci topici. Alcune sospensioni possono causare abrasioni corneali dovute alla presenza di 
particolato nel farmaco. Alcune combinazioni di farmaci possono causare la formazione di precipitati che possono provocare abrasioni corneali.
CONSERVAZIONE:

Gli schermi al collagene SOFT SHIELD® devono essere conservati ad una temperatura ambiente compresa tra 0° C e 25° C (32° F e 77° F). 
Evitare temperature superiori a 25° C (77° F) che possono prolungare il tempo di dissoluzione dello schermo. Evitare temperature pari o inferiori allo 
zero.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO RACCOMANDATE:

 • Prima dell’uso idratare lo schermo per almeno 3 minuti.
 • Anestetizzare l’occhio.
 • Invertire lo schermo prima di applicarlo all’occhio.
 • Idratare l’occhio ed applicare lo schermo. Accertarsi che lo schermo sia correttamente posizionato.
 • Idratare abbondantemente lo schermo sull’occhio.
 • L’occhio può essere coperto da una benda.

CONFEZIONAMENTO:
Gli schermi al collagene SOFT SHIELD® vengono forniti sterili mediante irradiazione con fa-scio di elettroni in una confezione a strappo con 

2 vassoi. Il vassoio interno deve essere utilizzato per idratare lo schermo. Il numero di lotto e la data di scadenza sono stampati sulla confezione. 
ATTENZIONE:

Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti limitano la vendita del presente dispositivo a medici o su prescrizione medica.
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BESKRIVELSE:
SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield er en klar, smidig, tynn film av høyrenset bovint kollagen som er lett tverrbundet for å gi den ønskede 

nedbrytningstiden på øyet. QS- og tolv-timers-skjoldene er primært brukt etter kataraktoperasjoner og er ment å nedbrytes fullstendig på øyet 
under et plaster innen én dag. 24-timers og 72-timers skjoldene brukes primært etter okulære injeksjoner, hornhinnetraumer og ikke-traumatiske 
hornhinnetilstander. De er ment å plasseres på et øye uten lapp, og vil forbli på øyet på samme måte som en kontaktlinse i omtrent det antall timer 
som er indikert. I løpet av tiden deres på øyet, vil de delvis brytes ned.

Kollagenskjoldet er laget for å plasseres over hornhinnen. Den har en nominell diameter på 14 mm og en sammensatt basiskurve som i hydrert 
tilstand nærmer seg 9 mm. Skjoldet er tykkere i midten og tynnere mot kanten. Når skjoldet er hydrert, er vanninnholdet 65–85 %, avhengig av 
nedbrytningstiden.

Kollagenskjoldet må snus før det plasseres på øyet. Om skjoldet ikke er snudd, vil øyelokkene gni mot kanten av skjoldet til å begynne med. 
Dette kan føre til for tidlig forskyvning av skjoldet. Snu det hydrerte skjoldet på samme måte som en kontaktlinse. Kanten på skjoldet skal peke 
oppover, ikke utover.

OASIS Medical anbefaler at kollagen hornhinneskjold hydreres i en steril balansert saltløsning eller lignende for oftalmisk bruk. Det dehydrerte 
skjoldet er skjørt. Unngå å knekke den når du bruker tang. Vær forsiktig når du hydrerer skjoldet med viskoseløsninger, da dette kan forhindre at 
skjoldet fester seg sikkert på hornhinnen. Dette kan føre til at skjoldet flytter seg rundt og glir av hornhinnen for tidlig. Når det hydrerte skjoldet er 
påført øyet, vil det sakte absorbere øyevæsker som inneholder kollagenaser og proteaser. Disse enzymene fører til at skjoldet sakte mister sin 
form og til slutt vil nedbrytes. QS- og tolv-timers-skjoldene er vanligvis holdt på plass av en øyelapp. Nedbrytningen vil normalt være komplett når 
øyelappen fjernes.

24-timers- og 72-timers-skjoldene vil begynne å flytte seg rundt på øyet når de starter å miste sin form, og vil til slutt bli skjøvet av øyet av 
øyelokkene, etter omtrent det antall timer som er angitt på etiketten.

Denne tiden kan variere mye basert på volumet av øyevæsker og enzym-konsentrasjonen i disse væskene. Generelt sett vil pasienter med tørre 
øyne finne at disse skjoldene bruker lenger tid på å miste din form grunnet et lavere tårevolum. Pasienter med øyesykdommer kan oppleve at disse 
skjoldene mister sin form mye raskere grunnet de høyere nivåene av enzymer i tårene deres. Disse skjoldene vil ikke være fullstendig degradert når 
de kommer av øyet.

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield tillater at okulær helbredelse finner sted ved å gi en beskyttende barriere over øyets overflate. Når skjoldet 
gradvis brytes ned, vil det frigjøres et tynt lag med kollagen som bidrar til å smøre øyet.
TILTENKT BRUK:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield er ment å beskytte øyeoverflaten etter kirurgi, injeksjon, traumatiske og ikke-traumatiske hornhinnetilstander.
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shields er indikert for beskyttelse av okulær overflate - Quick Shield og tolv-timers skjold brukes primært etter en 
kataraktkirurgi og skal fullstendig nedbrytes på øyet under et plaster innen én dag. 24-timers og 72-timers skjoldene brukes primært etter okulære 
injeksjoner, hornhinnetraumer og ikke-traumatiske hornhinnetilstander.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER:

Profesjonell vurdering må gjøres av legen ved bruk av SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield på pasienter med infiserte, syke eller kontaminerte 
hornhinner, eller de pasienter som har følgende tilstander:

NO

KISZERELÉS:
A SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield szemvédőket sterilen szállítjuk elektronsugaras besugárzással, dupla lehúzó tálcán. A belső tálca a szemvédő 

hidratálására szolgál. A tételszám és a lejárati dátum a csomagolásra van nyomtatva. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS:

A szövetségi törvények (U. S. A.) értelmében az eszközt kizárólag szakorvos értékesítheti és rendelheti meg.
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DESCRIÇÃO:
A lente de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® é uma película fina, transparente e flexível composta por colagénio bovino altamente purificado que 

foi ligeiramente reticulado para proporcionar o tempo de degradação desejado no olho. As lentes QS e as lentes de 12 horas são utilizadas 
principalmente após a cirurgia de catarata e foram concebidas para se degradarem completamente no olho, debaixo de um penso, no prazo de 
1 dia. As lentes de 24 e 72 horas são utilizadas principalmente após injeções oculares, traumatismos da córnea e condições não traumáticas 
da córnea. Foram concebidas para serem colocadas no olho sem penso, e permanecem no olho, como uma lente de contacto, durante 
aproximadamente o número de horas indicado. Durante esse período de tempo, degradam-se parcialmente.

A lente de colagénio foi concebida para ser colocada sobre a córnea. Tem um diâmetro nominal de 14 mm e uma curva de base composta de 
aproximadamente 9 mm quando hidratada. A lente é mais grossa no centro e mais fina em direção às bordas. Quando hidratada, o seu teor de água 
é de 65% a 85%, dependendo do tempo de degradação.

É necessário inverter a lente de colagénio antes de a colocar sobre o olho. Se não for invertida, as pálpebras irão roçar a borda da lente, o que 
pode levar a um deslocamento prematuro da lente. Inverta a lente hidratada como se fosse uma lente de contacto. A borda da lente deve apontar 
para cima e não para fora.

A OASIS Medical recomenda que as lentes de colagénio corneal sejam hidratadas numa solução salina estéril equilibrada para uso oftálmico, ou 
numa solução semelhante. A lente desidratada é frágil. Evite quebrá-la com uma pinça. Tenha cuidado se utilizar uma solução viscosa para hidratar 
a lente, pois estas soluções podem impedir que a lente assente firmemente na córnea. Isto pode resultar no deslocamento da lente e na sua saída 
prematura da córnea. Uma vez colocada no olho, a lente hidratada absorve lentamente os líquidos oculares, que contêm colagenases e proteases. 
Estas enzimas fazem com que a lente perca gradualmente a sua forma e acabe por se degradar. As lentes QS e de 12 horas são geralmente 
mantidas no olho por um penso ocular. Quando o penso é removido, já estão completamente degradadas.

As lentes de 24 e 72 horas começam a mover-se no olho à medida que perdem a sua forma até serem removidas pelas pálpebras, 
aproximadamente no número de horas indicado na rotulagem.

Este tempo pode variar bastante dependendo do volume de líquidos oculares e da concentração de enzimas que estes contêm. Em pacientes 
com olhos secos, estas lentes levam geralmente mais tempo a perder a sua forma devido à escassez de volume lacrimal. Em pacientes com olhos 
doentes, estas lentes começam a perder a sua forma mais rapidamente devido aos níveis mais elevados de enzimas nas suas lágrimas. Estas 
lentes não estarão completamente degradadas no momento em que saírem do olho.

A lente de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® contribui para a cura do olho ao fornecer uma camada protetora sobre a superfície ocular. À medida que a 
lente se degrada, é libertada uma fina camada de colagénio que ajuda a lubrificar o olho.
UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA:

A lente de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® destina-se a proteger a superfície ocular após uma cirurgia, injeção e condições traumáticas e não 
traumáticas da córnea.
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:

As lentes de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® são indicadas para a proteção da superfície ocular. As lentes Quick Shield e as lentes de 12 horas 
são utilizadas principalmente após a cirurgia de catarata e foram concebidas para se degradarem completamente no olho, debaixo de um penso, 
no prazo de 1 dia. As lentes de 24 e 72 horas são utilizadas principalmente após injeções oculares, traumatismos da córnea e condições não 
traumáticas da córnea.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:

Recomenda-se que o médico utilize o seu juízo profissional ao utilizar as lentes de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® em pacientes com córneas 
infetadas, doentes ou contaminadas, ou em pacientes que apresentem as seguintes condições:

•  Infeção ocular externa aguda
•  Infeção intraocular
•  Blefarite
•  Calázios
•  Reação alérgica ao colagénio ou aos produtos bovinos

PRECAUÇÕES:
Não reesterilize a lente, pois isso alterará o seu tempo de degradação. Não utilize nenhuma lente retirada de uma embalagem aberta ou 

danificada. Não utilize nenhuma lente se a embalagem esterilizada estiver danificada. Após a sua utilização, a lente deve ser eliminada de forma 
adequada, de acordo com as diretrizes de resíduos médicos das suas instalações.

Os médicos devem sempre ter cuidado ao rastrear os seus pacientes para quaisquer alergias conhecidas ligadas ao colagénio ou a produtos 
derivados de bovinos. Além disso, os pacientes devem ser monitorizados quanto à reação à lente (por exemplo, hiperemia e edema conjuntival, 
eritema, lacrimação e prurido).

As lentes de colagénio de longa duração só devem ser aplicadas por oftalmologistas experientes em lentes de contacto de longa duração. As 
lentes de colagénio devem ser removidas do olho do paciente após 3 dias, uma vez que, se permanecerem no olho por mais tempo, podem causar 
lesões graves resultantes de uma infeção fúngica ou bacteriana.

Recomenda-se que o olho seja anestesiado antes de colocar a lente de colagénio. O pH das lentes de colagénio é baixo e pode causar uma 
sensação de ardência temporária na córnea até os líquidos oculares neutralizarem o pH da superfície da lente. Outra forma de neutralizar a 
superfície da lente é mergulhar a lente várias vezes numa solução hidratante fresca.

A lente de colagénio não é um elemento ótico para a correção da visão; uma lente intacta irá dificultar a visão. O paciente pode necessitar de 
assistência na rua e não deve operar equipamentos ou conduzir veículos motorizados.

Foi publicado um grande número de estudos sobre o uso de lentes de colagénio para a administração de diferentes tipos de medicamentos 
no olho. No entanto, a OASIS Medical ainda não realizou quaisquer estudos clínicos controlados sobre o uso de lentes de colagénio com 
medicamentos e, por conseguinte, NÃO PODE recomendar tratamentos com lentes de colagénio com medicamentos ou a hidratação das lentes 
com fármacos oftálmicos. Os estudos publicados salientam a importância de utilizar apenas medicamentos de uso tópico. 

Certas suspensões podem causar abrasões da córnea devido a partículas contidas nos medicamentos. Certas combinações de medicamentos 
podem causar a formação de precipitados, o que pode causar abrasões da córnea.
ARMAZENAMENTO:

As lentes de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® devem ser armazenadas à temperatura ambiente entre 0 °C e 25 °C (32 °F a 77 °F). Evite calor acima de 
25 °C (77 °F), pois pode prolongar o tempo de dissolução da lente. Evite temperaturas iguais ou abaixo de zero.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO RECOMENDADAS:

•  Hidrate a lente durante pelo menos 3 minutos antes de a utilizar.
•  Anestesie o olho.
•  Inverta a lente antes de a colocar no olho.
•  Hidrate o olho e coloque a lente. Certifique-se de que a lente está bem assente no olho.
•  Hidrate completamente a lente dentro do olho.
•  Cubra o olho com um penso ocular, se necessário.

EMBALAGEM:
As lentes de colagénio SOFT SHIELD® são fornecidas estéreis por irradiação por feixe de eletrões numa embalagem dupla selada. A embalagem 

interior destina-se a ser utilizada para hidratar a lente. O número do lote e a data de validade estão impressos na embalagem. 
CUIDADO:

A lei federal dos EUA só permite a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante receita médica.
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POPIS:
Kolagénový štít SOFT SHIELD® je číry, poddajný, tenký film z vysoko čisteného hovädzieho kolagénu, ktorý bol ľahko zosieťovaný, aby 

zabezpečil požadovaný čas degradácie na oku. Štíty QS a 12-hodinové štíty sa používajú predovšetkým po operácii sivého zákalu a sú určené 
na úplnú degradáciu na oku pod náplasťou v priebehu 1 dňa. 24-hodinové a 72-hodinové štíty sa používajú najmä po očných injekciách, úrazoch 
rohovky a netraumatických stavoch rohovky. Sú určené na nasadenie na oko bez náplasti a zostanú na oku podobne ako kontaktné šošovky 
približne uvedený počet hodín. Počas pobytu na oku sa čiastočne znehodnotia.

Kolagénový štít je určený na umiestnenie na rohovku. Má menovitý priemer 14 mm a zloženú základnú krivku, ktorá sa pri hydratácii približuje 
9 mm. Štít je v strede hrubší a smerom k okraju sa stenčuje. Pri hydratácii je obsah vody v štíte 65 % až 85 % v závislosti od času degradácie.

Kolagénový štít je potrebné pred nasadením na oko obrátiť. Ak štít nie je obrátený, viečka sa spočiatku trú o okraj štítu, čo môže viesť k jeho 
predčasnej dislokácii. Obráťte hydratovaný štít, ako keby to bola kontaktná šošovka. Okraj štítu by mal smerovať nahor, nie von.

Spoločnosť OASIS Medical odporúča, aby sa kolagénové rohovkové štíty hydratovali v sterilnom vyváženom soľnom roztoku na oftalmologické 
použitie alebo v podobnom roztoku. Dehydrovaný štít je krehký. Vyhnite sa jeho rozbitiu kliešťami. Pri hydratácii štítu pomocou viskóznych roztokov 
buďte opatrní, pretože môžu zabrániť bezpečnému usadeniu štítu na rohovke. To môže spôsobiť, že sa štít bude pohybovať a predčasne skĺzne 
z rohovky. Po priložení na oko hydratovaný štít pomaly absorbuje očné tekutiny, ktoré obsahujú kolagenázy a proteázy. Tieto enzýmy spôsobujú, že 
štít pomaly stráca tvar a nakoniec sa rozkladá. Štíty QS a 12-hodinové štíty sa zvyčajne udržiavajú na mieste pomocou náplasti na oči. Degradácia 
sa zvyčajne dokončí v čase odstránenia náplasti.

24-hodinové a 72-hodinové štíty sa začnú na oku posúvať, keď začnú strácať tvar, a nakoniec ich viečka vytlačia z oka približne po počte hodín, 
ktorý je uvedený na označení.

Tento čas môže byť veľmi variabilný v závislosti od objemu očných tekutín a koncentrácie enzýmov v týchto tekutinách. Pacienti so suchými 
očami vo všeobecnosti zistia, že tieto štíty strácajú tvar dlhšie kvôli nižšiemu objemu sĺz. U pacientov s chorými očami môžu tieto štíty strácať tvar 
oveľa rýchlejšie kvôli vyšším hladinám enzýmov v ich slzách. Tieto štíty nebudú úplne znehodnotené v čase, keď sa odlepia od oka.

Kollagénový štít SOFT SHIELD® umožňuje hojenie oka tým, že poskytuje ochrannú bariéru na povrchu oka. Ako sa štít postupne rozkladá, 
uvoľňuje sa tenká vrstva kolagénu, ktorá pomáha oko lubrikovať.
ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE:

Kolagénový štít SOFT SHIELD® je určený na ochranu povrchu oka po operácii, injekcii, traumatických a netraumatických stavoch rohovky.
INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE:

Kolagénové štíty SOFT SHIELD® sú určené na ochranu povrchu oka – Quick Shield a 12-hodinové štíty sa používajú predovšetkým po operácii 
sivého zákalu a sú určené na úplnú degradáciu na oku pod náplasťou v priebehu 1 dňa. 24-hodinové a 72-hodinové štíty sa používajú najmä po 
očných injekciách, úrazoch rohovky a netraumatických stavoch rohovky.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE:

Pri používaní kolagénového štítu SOFT SHIELD® u pacientov s infikovanými, chorými alebo kontaminovanými rohovkami alebo u pacientov 
s nasledujúcimi stavmi sa musí lekár riadiť odborným úsudkom:

•  Akútna vonkajšia očná infekcia
•  Vnútroočná infekcia
•  Blefaritída
•  Chalaziony
•  Alergická reakcia na kolagén alebo výrobky z hovädzieho dobytka

OPATRENIA:
Štít neresterilizujte, pretože sa tým zmení čas jeho degradácie. Nepoužívajte žiadny štít z otvoreného alebo poškodeného obalu. Nepoužívajte, 

ak je sterilný obal poškodený. Po použití sa musí riadne zlikvidovať v súlade s pokynmi týkajúcimi sa zdravotníckeho odpadu uplatňovanými vo 
vašom zariadení.

Lekári by mali vždy starostlivo vyšetrovať svojich pacientov na akékoľvek známe alergie na kolagén alebo výrobky z hovädzieho dobytka. Okrem 
toho sa má u pacientov sledovať reakcia na štít (t. j. hyperémia a edém spojoviek, erytém, slzenie a pruritus).

Kolagénové štíty s predĺženým časom nosenia by mali aplikovať len oftalmológovia so skúsenosťami s kontaktnými šošovkami na predĺžený 
čas nosenia. Kolagénové štíty by sa mali z oka pacienta odstrániť po 3 dňoch, pretože dlhšie nosenie môže spôsobiť vážne poškodenie spôsobené 
bakteriálnou alebo plesňovou infekciou.

Pred nasadením kolagénového štítu na oko sa odporúča oko anestetizovať. pH kolagénových štítov je nízke a môže spôsobiť dočasný pocit 
pálenia rohovky, kým sa pH povrchu štítu neutralizuje očnými tekutinami. Alternatívne možno povrch štítu neutralizovať niekoľkonásobným 
namočením štítu do čerstvého hydratačného roztoku.

Kolagénový štít nie je optickým prvkom korigujúcim videnie a videnie bude cez neporušený štít zhoršené. Pacient môže potrebovať pomoc na 
ulici a nemal by obsluhovať zariadenia ani viesť motorové vozidlá.

O používaní kolagénových štítov na dávkovanie rôznych liekov do oka bola publikovaná rozsiahla literatúra. Spoločnosť OASIS Medical však 
nevykonala kontrolované klinické štúdie o používaní kolagénových štítov s liekmi, a preto NEMÔŽE odporučiť liečbu pomocou kolagénových štítov 
s liekmi alebo hydratáciu štítov v očných liekoch. V publikovanej literatúre sa zdôrazňuje, že je dôležité používať len lieky s lokálnou silou. 

Niektoré suspenzie môžu spôsobiť odreniny rohovky spôsobené časticami v lieku. Niektoré kombinácie liekov môžu spôsobiť precipitáty, ktoré 
môžu spôsobiť odreniny rohovky.
SKLADOVANIE:

Kolagénové štíty SOFT SHIELD® by sa mali skladovať pri izbovej teplote od 0 °C do 25 °C (32 °F až 77 °F). Vyhnite sa teplu nad 25 °C (77 °F), 
ktoré môže predĺžiť čas rozpúšťania štítu. Vyhýbajte sa teplotám pod bodom mrazu.
ODPORÚČANÝ NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:

•  Pred použitím štít hydratujte aspoň 3 minúty.
•  Anestetizujte oko.
•  Pred priložením na oko štít obráťte.
•  Hydratujte oko a naneste ochranný štít. Skontrolujte, či je štít správne nasadený.
•  Dôkladne hydratujte štít na oku.
•  Oko sa môže zakryť náplasťou.

AKO SA DODÁVA:
Kolagénové štíty SOFT SHIELD® sa dodávajú sterilné, ožarované elektrónovým lúčom v zásobníku s dvojitým odlupovaním. Vnútorný zásobník je 

určený na hydratáciu štítu. Číslo šarže a dátum exspirácie sú uvedené na obale. 
VÝSTRAHA:

Federálne právo (USA) obmedzuje predaj tejto pomôcky na lekára alebo na jeho predpis.

Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina

Výrobca Kód šarže/číslo šarže Nesterilizujte opakovane Neobsahuje latex

Splnomocnený 
zástupca v Európskom 
spoločenstve

Katalógové číslo Nepoužívajte, ak je obal 
poškodený

Pozrite si návod na 
použitie

Splnomocnený zástupca 
vo Švajčiarsku

Jedinečný identifikátor 
zariadenia

Teplotné obmedzenie. 
Skladujte pri teplote 0 °C 
až 25 °C (32 ºF až 77 °F)

Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Dátum spotreby

Sterilizované pomocou 
ožarovania s dvojitým 
sterilným bariérovým 
systémom

Nepoužívajte opakovane Informačná webová 
stránka pre pacienta
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BESKRIVNING:
SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskyddet är en transparent, böjlig, tunn film av högrenat bovint kollagen som har tvärbundits lätt för att ge den önskade 

nedbrytningstiden på ögat. QS- och 12-timmarsskydden används främst efter operationer av grå starr och är avsedda att brytas ned helt på ögat 
under ett plåster inom 1 dag. 24-timmars- och 72-timmarsskydden används främst efter okulära injektioner, hornhinnetrauma och icke-traumatiska 
hornhinnetillstånd. De är avsedda att placeras på ett icke-lappat öga och kommer att sitta kvar på ögat, som en kontaktlins, i ungefär det antal 
timmar som anges. De kommer delvis att brytas ned medan de sitter på ögat.

Kollagenskyddet är utformad för att placeras över hornhinnan. Den har en nominell diameter på 14 mm och en sammansatt baskurva som är 
ungefär 9 mm när den är hydrerad. Skyddet är tjockare i mitten och tunn ut mot kanten. När det är hydratiserad är vattenhalten i skyddet 65 % till 
85 % beroende på nedbrytningstiden.
Kollagenskyddet måste vändas upp och ned innan den placeras på ögat. Om skyddet inte inverteras kommer ögonlocken initialt att gnugga kanten 
på skärmen vilket kan leda till att skyddet förflyttas. Vänd på det hydratiserade skyddet som om det vore en kontaktlins. Kanten på skyddet ska peka 
uppåt, inte utåt.

OASIS Medical rekommenderar att hornhinneskydd av kollagen återfuktas i en steril balanserad saltlösning, eller en liknande lösning, för 
oftalmologisk användning. Det uttorkade skyddet är ömtålig. Undvik att skada den med pincett. Var försiktig när du återfuktar skyddet med viskösa 
lösningar eftersom de kan göra så att skyddet lossnar från hornhinnan. Detta kan resultera i att skyddet flyttas och glider av hornhinnan i förtid. När 
det väl applicerats på ögat kommer det hydrerade skyddet långsamt att absorbera ögonvätskor som innehåller kollagenaser och proteaser. Dessa 
enzymer gör att skyddet långsamt tappar form och så småningom bryts ned. QS- och 12-timmarsskydden hålls vanligtvis på plats med en ögonlapp. 
Nedbrytningen kommer vanligtvis att vara slutförd när ögonplåstret tas bort.

24-timmars- och 72-timmarsskydden börjar flyttas på ögat när de börjar tappa formen och kommer så småningom att tryckas bort från ögat av 
ögonlocken vid ungefär det antal timmar som anges på etiketten.

Denna tid kan variera mycket beroende på volymen av ögonvätskor och koncentrationen av enzymer i dessa vätskor. Patienter med torra ögon 
kommer i allmänhet att uppleva att dessa skydd tar längre tid att tappa formen på grund av lägre tårvolymer. Patienter med ögonsjukdomar kan 
upptäcka att dessa skydd förlorar formen mycket snabbare på grund av de högre nivåerna av enzymer i tårarna. Dessa skydd kommer inte att 
försämras helt när de lossnar från ögat.

SOFT SHIELD® Kollagenskydd möjliggör okulär läkning genom att tillhandahålla en skyddande barriär över ögats yta. När skyddet gradvis bryts 
ned frigörs ett tunt lager kollagen som bidrar till att smörja ögat.
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING:

SOFT SHIELD® Kollagenskydd är avsett att skydda ögonytan efter kirurgi, injektion, traumatiska och icke-traumatiska hornhinnetillstånd.
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:

SOFT SHIELD® Kollagenskydd är indikerade för skydd av okulära ytor – Snabbskydd och 12-timmarsskydd används främst efter operationer av 
grå starr och är avsedda att brytas ned helt på ögat under ett plåster inom 1 dag. 24-timmars- och 72-timmarsskydden används främst efter okulära 
injektioner, hornhinnetrauma och icke-traumatiska hornhinnetillstånd.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER:

Läkaren måste utvärdera användning av SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskyddet hos patienter med infekterade, sjuka eller kontaminerade hornhinnor, 
eller patienter med följande tillstånd:

•  Akut yttre ögoninfektion
•  Intraokulär infektion
•  Blefarit
•  Chalazions
•  Allergisk reaktion på kollagen eller nötkreatursprodukter

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
Återsterilisera inte skyddet eftersom detta ändrar nedbrytningstiden. Använd inte skydd från en öppnad eller skadad förpackning. Använd inte om 

den sterila förpackningen är skadad. Efter användning ska den bortskaffas på korrekt sätt enligt anvisningarna för medicinskt avfall.
Vid screening av sina patienter ska läkare alltid ta hänsyn till alla kända allergier mot kollagen eller nötkreatursprodukter. Dessutom bör patienter 

övervakas med avseende på reaktion på skyddet (dvs. konjunktival hyperemi och ödem, erytem, tårbildning och klåda).
De förlängda kollagenskydden ska endast appliceras av ögonläkare med erfarenhet av kontaktlinser som används under en lång tid. 

Kollagenskyddet ska avlägsnas från patientens öga efter 3 dagar eftersom långvarig användning kan orsaka allvarlig skada till följd av bakteriell 
infektion eller svampinfektion.

Vi rekommenderar att ögat bedövas innan kollagenskyddet placeras på ögat. Kollagenskyddets pH-värde är lågt och kan orsaka en tillfällig 
stickande känsla i hornhinnan tills skyddets yt-pH neutraliseras av ögonvätskor. Skyddets yta kan även neutraliseras genom att skyddet blötläggs 
flera gånger i färsk hydratiserande lösning.

Kollagenskyddet är inte ett synkorrigerande optiskt element och synen kommer att försämras genom en intakt sköld. Patienten kan behöva hjälp 
med att gå på gatan och ska inte använda utrustning eller köra motorfordon.

Det finns mycket tillgänglig litteratur om användningen av kollagenskydd för att dosera olika läkemedel på ögat. OASIS Medical har dock inte 
genomfört kontrollerade kliniska studier på användningen av kollagenskydd med läkemedel och KAN därför INTE rekommendera behandling med 
kollagenskydd med läkemedel eller hydrering av skärmar i ögonläkemedel. Publicerad litteratur understryker vikten av att endast använda läkemedel 
med topikal styrka. 

Vissa suspensioner kan orsaka abrasioner på hornhinnan på grund av partiklar i läkemedlet. Vissa läkemedelskombinationer kan orsaka 
utfällningar som kan orsaka abrasioner på hornhinnan.
FÖRVARING:

SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskydd ska förvaras i rumstemperatur mellan 0°C och 25°C. Undvik värme över 25°C vilket kan förlänga skyddets 
upplösningstid. Undvik temperaturer vid eller under fryspunkten.
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REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:
•  Fukta skyddet före användning i minst 3 minuter.
•  Bedöva ögat.
•  Vänd på skyddet innan du applicerar det på ögat.
•  Återfukta ögat och applicera skyddet. Se till att skyddet sitter ordentligt.
•  Återfukta skyddet på ögat grundligt.
•  Ögat kan vara lappas.

LEVERANSSÄTT:
SOFT SHIELD®-kollagenskydd levereras sterila genom elektronbestrålning i en dubbelskalbar bricka. Den inre brickan är avsedd att användas för 

att återfukta skyddet. Satsnummer och utgångsdatum är tryckta på förpackningen. 
FÖRSIKTIGHET:

Federal lag (USA) begränsar denna enhet till försäljning av eller på ordination av en läkare.

Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska

Tillverkare Partikod/partinummer Får inte omsteriliseras Inget latex

Auktoriserad 
representant inom 
Europeiska unionen

Katalognummer Får inte användas om 
förpackningen är skadad Läs bruksanvisningen

Auktoriserad 
representant i Schweiz Unik enhetsidentifierare

Temperaturgräns. Förvaras 
mellan 0 °C och 25 °C 
(32°F till 77°F)

Medicinteknisk produkt

Sista förbrukningsdag
Steriliserad med bestrålning 
med dubbelt sterilt 
barriärsystem

Ska ej återanvändas Webbsida med 
patientinformation

La lentille en collagène doit être retournée avant d’être placée sur l’œil. Si la lentille n’est pas retournée, les paupières risquent de frotter sur les 
bords de la lentille, qui risque de ce fait de se détacher trop tôt. Retourner la lentille cornéenne hydratée comme une lentille de contact. Le bord de la 
lentille doit être dirigé vers l’intérieur et non vers l’extérieur.

OASIS Medical recommande d’hydrater les lentilles cornéennes en collagène à l’aide d’une solution ophtalmique saline isotonique stérile ou 
dans une solution du même type. La lentille cornéenne non hydratée étant fragile, éviter de la fissurer avec des pinces. L’utilisation de solutions 
visqueuses nécessite des précautions car elles peuvent empêcher la lentille de bien se placer sur la cornée et la lentille risque alors de bouger et 
de glisser hors de la cornée prématurément. Une fois placée sur l’œil, la lentille hydratée absorbera lentement les liquides oculaires contenant des 
collagénases et des protéases. Ces enzymes provoquent la dénaturation puis la dissolution progressive de la lentille. Les lentilles QS et 12 heures 
sont généralement maintenues en place par un patch. En général, lorsque vient le temps d’enlever le patch, elles sont déjà dissoutes.

Les lentilles 24 et 72 heures commencent à se déplacer sur l’œil lorsqu’elles se déforment et sont finalement éjectées de l’œil par les paupières 
approximativement après le nombre d’heures indiqué sur l’étiquetage. 

Ce nombre d’heures peut varier de manière importante en fonction du volume de liquides oculaires et de leurs concentrations en enzymes. Chez 
les patients ayant les yeux secs, la déformation des lentilles est plus longue en raison du faible volume de larmes. Chez les patients présentant des 
affections oculaires, la déformation des lentilles est plus rapide en raison de la concentration en enzymes plus élevée des larmes. Ces lentilles ne 
seront pas complètement dissoutes lorsque viendra le temps de les enlever.

La lentille cornéenne en collagène SOFT SHIELD® permet la cicatrisation oculaire en créant une barrière protectrice à la surface de l’œil. Au fur 
et à mesure que la lentille se dissout, une fine couche de collagène est libérée, ce qui facilite la lubrification de l’œil.
UTILISATION PRÉVUE :

La lentille cornéenne en collagène SOFT SHIELD® est destinée à protéger la surface oculaire après une intervention chirurgicale, une injection, 
des affections cornéennes traumatiques et non traumatiques.
INDICATIONS :

Les lentilles cornéennes en collagène SOFT SHIELD® sont indiquées pour la protection de la surface oculaire. Les lentilles Quick Shield et 
12 heures sont principalement utilisées à la suite des opérations de la cataracte et sont conçues pour se dissoudre entièrement sur l’œil, sous un 
patch, en une journée. Les lentilles cornéennes 24 heures et 72 heures sont principalement utilisées après des injections oculaires, un traumatisme 
ou des affections non traumatiques de la cornée.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

L’utilisation des lentilles cornéennes en collagène SOFT SHIELD® est à l’appréciation du médecin dans les cas de cornée infectée, de cornée 
pathologique ou pour les affections suivantes :

 • Infection oculaire externe aiguë
 • Infection intra-oculaire
 • Blépharite
 • Chalazions
 • Réaction allergique au collagène ou aux produits d’origine bovine.

PRÉCAUTIONS :
Ne restérilisez pas la lentille cornéenne car cela modifierait son temps de dissolution. N’utilisez aucune lentille cornéenne provenant d’un 

emballage ouvert ou endommagé. Ne l’utilisez pas si son emballage stérile est endommagé. Après utilisation, la lentille cornéenne doit être mise au 
rebut conformément aux directives relatives aux déchets médicaux de votre établissement.

Le médecin doit toujours vérifier que son patient ne présente pas d’allergies connues au collagène ou aux produits bovins dérivés. En outre, la 
réaction des patients aux lentilles doit être surveillée (p. ex. hyperémie conjonctivale et oedème, érythème, larmoiement et prurit).

Le port prolongé des lentilles cornéennes en collagène ne doit être décidé que par un ophtalmologue ayant une expérience des lentilles de 
contact pour port prolongé. Les lentilles cornéennes en collagène doivent être retirées après trois jours car un port prolongé peut entraîner des 
lésions graves du fait d’infections bactériennes ou fongiques.

Il est recommandé d’anesthésier l’œil avant d’y placer une lentille cornéenne. Le pH des lentilles cornéennes est bas et peut causer une 
sensation de piqûre passagère sur la cornée jusqu’à ce que le pH de la lentille soit neutralisé par les liquides oculaires. Il est aussi possible de 
neutraliser la lentille en l’immergeant plusieurs fois dans une solution hydratante fraîche.

La lentille en collagène n’est pas un élément optique de correction de la vision qui sera altérée à travers une lentille intacte. Le patient peut avoir 
besoin d’aide pour se déplacer dans la rue et ne doit pas utiliser de machines ni conduire des véhicules à moteur.

De nombreuses études ont été publiées concernant l’utilisation des lentilles cornéennes en collagène pour l’administration de divers médicaments 
dans l’œil. Néanmoins, OASIS Medical n’a pas mené d’étude clinique contrôlée concernant l’utilisation des lentilles cornéennes en collagène avec 
des médicaments et ne peut donc pas recommander le traitement des lentilles cornéennes en collagène avec des médicaments, ni l’hydratation des 
lentilles à l’aide de liquides contenant des médicaments ophtalmiques. La littérature publiée souligne l’importance de n’utiliser que des substances 
topiques d’une puissance spécifique. Certaines suspensions, à cause des particules contenues dans le médicament, peuvent provoquer des 
abrasions cornéennes. Lorsque certains médicaments sont associés, des précipités peuvent se former et provoquer des abrasions cornéennes.
CONSERVATION :

Les lentilles cornéennes en collagène SOFT SHIELD® doivent être conservées à température ambiante entre 0 et 25 °C (32 et 77 °F). Évitez 
toute chaleur au-dessus de 25 °C (77 °F) qui peut prolonger le temps de dissolution de la lentille. Évitez les températures inférieures ou égales à 
0 (zéro).
MODE D’EMPLOI :

 • Hydrater la lentille avant son utilisation pendant au moins 3 minutes.
 • Anesthésier l’œil.
 • Retourner la lentille avant de la poser sur l’œil.
 • Hydrater l’œil et placer la lentille. S’assurer que la lentille est bien en place.
 • Hydrater soigneusement la lentille sur l’œil.
 • Placer le patch sur l’œil.

PRÉSENTATION :
Les lentilles cornéennes en collagène SOFT SHIELD® sont fournies stériles (stérilisées par rayonnement par faisceau d’électrons) dans 

un emballage double. L’emballage interne est conçu pour permettre l’hydratation de la lentille. Le numéro de lot et la date de péremption sont 
imprimé(e)s sur l’emballage.
ATTENTION :

Conformément à la loi fédérale (États-Unis), ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale.

Symbole Français Symbole Français Symbole Français Symbole Français

Fabricant Code/Numéro de lot Ne pas restériliser Dépourvu de latex

Représentant autorisé 
pour la Communauté 
européenne

Numéro de référence
Ne pas utiliser si 
le’emballage est 
endommagé

Consulter le mode 
d’emploi

Représentant autorisé 
pour la Suisse

Identifiant unique de 
dispositif

Limitation de la température. 
Conserver entre 0 et 25°C 
(32 et 77°F)

Dispositif médical

Date limite d’utilisation
Stérilisé par rayonnement 
avec système de double 
barrière stérile

Ne pas réutiliser
Site Web 
d'information des 
patients

•  Akutt ekstern øyeinfeksjon
•  Intraokulær infeksjon
•  Blefaritt
•  Chalazioner
•  Allergisk reaksjon på kollagen eller bovine produkter

FORHOLDSREGLER:
Ikke resteriliser skjoldet, da dette vil endre nedbrytningstiden. Ikke bruk noe skjold som er tatt fra en innpakning som er åpnet eller skadet. Ikke 

bruk om den sterile innpakningen er skadet. Etter bruk skal det kasseres på riktig måte i henhold til deres retningslinjer for medisinsk avfall.
Leger bør alltid utvise forsiktighet i utsilingen av sine pasienter for enhver kjent allergi mot kollagen- eller bovinavledede produkter. I tillegg bør 

pasienter overvåkes for reaksjon på skjoldet (dvs. konjunktival hyperemi og ødem, erytem, tåredannelse og kløe).
De utvidede kollagenskjoldene bør kun tas i bruk av øyeleger som har erfaring med langtidsbruk av kontaktlinser. Kollagenskjold bør fjernes fra 

pasientens øye etter tre dager. Dette grunnet langvarig bruk kan forårsake alvorlig skade som et resultat av bakteriell eller soppinfeksjon.
Det anbefales at øyet bedøves før plassering av et kollagenskjold på øyet. pH-verdien til kollagenskjold er lav og kan forårsake en midlertidig 

stikkende følelse i hornhinnen inntil skjoldets pH-verdi på overflaten er nøytralisert av øyevæsker. Alternativt kan overflaten av skjoldet bli nøytralisert 
ved å legge skjoldet i bløt flere ganger i fersk fuktighetsløsning.

Kollagenskjoldet er ikke et synskorrigerende optisk element, og synet vil bli svekket gjennom et intakt skjold. Pasienten kan måtte trenge 
assistanse på gaten og skal ikke betjene utstyr eller føre motorkjøretøy.

Det er publisert en betydelig mengde med litteratur om bruken av kollagenskjold for å dosere ulike medikamenter til øyet. OASIS Medical har 
imidlertid ikke utført kontrollerte kliniske studier på bruken av kollagenskjold med legemidler og derfor KAN IKKE anbefale noen behandling med 
kollagenskjold med legemidler eller hydrering av skjold i oftalmologiske legemidler. Publisert litteratur understreker viktigheten av kun å bruke 
aktuelle legemidler. 

Visse suspensjoner kan forårsake at det blir slitasje på hornhinnen grunnet partikler i legemidlet. Visse medikamentkombinasjoner kan forårsake 
utfellinger som kan forårsake hornhinneslitasje.
LAGRING:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shields bør lagres i romtemperatur i 0–25 °C (32°F til 77°F). Unngå varme over 25 °C (77°F) som kan forlenge skjoldets 
oppløsningstid. Unngå temperaturer ved eller under frysepunktet.
ANBEFALT BRUKSINSTRUKSJONER:

•  Fukt skjoldet før bruk i minst 3 minutter.
•  Bedøv øyet.
•  Snu skjoldet før det påføres øyet.
•  Fukt øyet og påfør skjoldet. Sørg for at skjoldet sitter riktig.
•  Fukt grundig skjoldet på øyet.
•  Øyet kan være lappet.

HVORDAN LEVERES:
SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shields leveres sterilt ved elektronstrålebestråling i en dobbel peel-skuff. Det indre brettet er ment å bli brukt til å 

hydrere skjoldet. Partinummer og utløpsdato er trykt på emballasjen. 
FORSIKTIG:

Føderal (U.S.A.) lov begrenser denne enheten til salg av eller etter ordre fra en lege.

Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk

Produsert Batchkode/partinummer Ikke steriliser på nytt Ingen lateks

Autorisert representant 
i EU Katalognummer Ikke bruk hvis emballasjen 

er skadd
Se instruksjoner for 
bruk

Autorisert representant 
i Sveits Unik enhetsidentifikator

Temperaturbegrensning. 
Lagre mellom 0 °C og 
25 °C (32 ºF til 77 °F)

Medisinsk utstyr

Brukes innen-dato Sterilisert med bestråling med 
enkelt sterilt barrieresystem Ikke til gjenbruk Nettsted for 

pasientinformasjon

TANIM:
SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield, gözde istenen bozunma süresini sağlamak için hafifçe çapraz bağlanmış, yüksek oranda saflaştırılmış sığır 

kolajeninden oluşan şeffaf, esnek ve ince bir filmdir. QS kalkanları ve 12 Saatlik kalkanlar ağırlıklı olarak katarakt ameliyatından sonra kullanılır ve 
bir göz bandı altında göz üzerinde 1 gün içinde tamamen bozunmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 24 Saatlik ve 72 Saatlik kalkanlar ağırlıklı olarak oküler 
enjeksiyonlar, kornea travması ve travmatik olmayan kornea rahatsızlıklarının ardından kullanılır. Bu kalkanlar, göz bandı kullanılmayan bir göze 
yerleştirilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır ve kontakt lense benzer şekilde, yaklaşık olarak belirtilen süre (saat) boyunca gözde kalacaktır. Gözde kaldıkları 
süre boyunca kısmen bozunurlar.

Kolajen kalkan korneanın üzerine yerleştirilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır. 14 mm nominal çapa ve nemlendiğinde yaklaşık 9 mm'ye yaklaşan bir bileşik 
taban eğrisine sahiptir. Kalkan merkezde daha kalındır ve kenara doğru incelmektedir. Nemlendiğinde, kalkanın su içeriği bozunma süresine bağlı 
olarak %65 ila %85 arasındadır.

Kolajen kalkan göze yerleştirilmeden önce ters çevrilmelidir. Kalkan ters çevrilmezse göz kapakları başlangıçta kalkanın kenarını ovarak kalkanın 
zamanından önce yerinden çıkmasına neden olabilir. Nemlendirilmiş kalkanı bir kontakt lensmiş gibi ters çevirin. Kalkanın kenarı dışa değil yukarıya 
bakmalıdır.

OASIS Medical, kolajen kornea kalkanlarının oftalmik kullanım için steril, dengeli bir tuz çözeltisi veya benzer bir çözelti içinde nemlendirilmesini 
önermektedir. Nemlendirilmemiş bir kalkan kırılgandır. Forseps ile kalkanı çatlatmaktan kaçının. Viskoz solüsyonlar kullanarak kalkanı nemlendirirken 
dikkatli olun çünkü bu solüsyonlar kalkanın korneaya güvenli bir şekilde oturmasını önleyebilir. Bu işlem, kalkanın kornea etrafında hareket etmesine 
ve zamanından önce korneadan kaymasına neden olabilir. Göze uygulandığında, nemlendirilmiş kalkan, kolajenazlar ve proteazlar içeren oküler 
sıvıları yavaşça emecektir. Bu enzimler, kalkanın yavaş yavaş şeklini kaybetmesine ve sonunda bozunmasına neden olur. QS ve 12 Saatlik kalkanlar 
genellikle bir göz bandı ile yerinde tutulur. Bozunma genellikle göz bandı çıkarıldığında tamamlanmış olacaktır.

24 Saatlik ve 72 Saatlik kalkanlar, şekillerini kaybetmeye başladıklarında göz üzerinde hareket etmeye başlayacak ve sonunda, etikette belirtilen 
süre (saat) içerisinde göz kapakları tarafından gözden dışarı itilecektir.

Bu süre, oküler sıvıların hacmine ve bu sıvılardaki enzimlerin konsantrasyonuna bağlı olarak oldukça değişken olabilir. Kuru gözlere sahip 
hastalar, genellikle daha düşük gözyaşı hacimleri nedeniyle bu kalkanların şeklini kaybetmesinin daha uzun sürdüğünü göreceklerdir. Hastalıklı 
gözlere sahip hastalar, gözyaşlarındaki yüksek enzim seviyeleri nedeniyle bu kalkanların çok daha hızlı bir sürede şeklini kaybettiğini görebilirler. Bu 
kalkanlar, gözden çıktıklarında tamamen bozunmamış olacaktır.

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield, göz yüzeyinde koruyucu bir bariyer oluşturarak oküler iyileşmenin gerçekleşmesini sağlar. Kalkan yavaş yavaş 
bozunurken gözün yağlanmasına yardımcı olan ince bir kolajen tabakası salınır.
KULLANIM AMACI:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield; cerrahi, enjeksiyon, travmatik ve travmatik olmayan kornea rahatsızlıklarının ardından oküler yüzeyi korumak 
üzere tasarlanmıştır.
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield kalkanlar oküler yüzey koruması için endikedir. Quick Shield kalkanları ve 12 Saatlik kalkanlar ağırlıklı olarak 
katarakt ameliyatından sonra kullanılır ve bir göz bandı altında göz üzerinde 1 gün içinde tamamen bozunmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 24 Saatlik ve 
72 Saatlik kalkanlar ağırlıklı olarak oküler enjeksiyonlar, kornea travması ve travmatik olmayan kornea rahatsızlıklarının ardından kullanılır.
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR:

Doktorlar, SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield kalkanlarının enfeksiyonlu, hastalıklı veya kontamine kornealara sahip hastalarda veya aşağıdaki 
koşulları sergileyen hastalarda kullanımı konusunda profesyonel değerlendirme yapmalıdır:

•  Akut dış oküler enfeksiyon
•  İntraoküler enfeksiyon
•  Blefarit
•  Şalazyonlar
•  Kolajene veya sığır ürünlerine karşı alerjik reaksiyon

ÖNLEMLER:
Bozunma süresini değiştireceği için kalkanı yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Açılmış veya hasarlı bir paketten alınan herhangi bir kalkanı kullanmayın. 

Steril paket hasarlıysa kullanmayın. Kullanımdan sonra tesisinizin tıbbi atık kurallarına göre uygun şekilde imha edin.
Doktorlar, hastalarının kolajene veya sığır türevi ürünlere karşı bilinen herhangi bir alerjisi olup olmadığını belirlemek için tarama yapmaya her 

zaman özen göstermelidir. Ayrıca, hastalar kalkan reaksiyonu (konjonktival hiperemi ve ödem, eritem, lakrimasyon ve kaşıntı) açısından izlenmelidir.
Uzatılmış süreli kolajen kalkanlar, yalnızca uzun süreli kullanıma yönelik kontakt lensler konusunda deneyimli oftalmologlar tarafından 

uygulanmalıdır. Uzun süreli kullanım bakteri veya mantar enfeksiyonundan kaynaklanan ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabileceğinden, kolajen 
kalkanlar 3 gün sonra hastanın gözünden çıkarılmalıdır.

Göze bir kolajen kalkanı yerleştirilmeden önce gözün uyuşturulması önerilir. Kolajen kalkanların pH değeri düşüktür ve kalkanın yüzey pH değeri 
oküler sıvılar tarafından nötralize edilene kadar korneada geçici bir batma hissine neden olabilir. Alternatif olarak kalkanın yüzeyi, kalkanın birkaç kez 
taze nemlendirici solüsyona batırılmasıyla nötralize edilebilir.

Kolajen kalkan, görüşü düzelten bir optik eleman değildir ve bozunmamış bir kalkan görüşü kısıtlayacaktır. Hastanın sokakta yardıma ihtiyacı 
olabilir ve ekipman veya motorlu araç kullanmamalıdır.

Göz için çeşitli ilaçları dozlamak amacıyla kolajen kalkanlarının kullanımı hakkında önemli çalışmalar yayınlanmıştır. Ancak, OASIS Medical, 
kolajen kalkanların ilaçlarla birlikte kullanımına ilişkin kontrollü klinik çalışmalar yapmamıştır ve bu nedenle, ilaçlarla birlikte kolajen kalkanların 
kullanılmasını veya kalkanların oftalmik farmasötikler ile nemlendirilmesini ÖNEREMEZ. Yayınlanmış literatür, yalnızca topikal güçte ilaçların 
kullanılmasının önemini vurgulamaktadır. 

Bazı süspansiyonlar, ilaç içerisindeki partiküller nedeniyle kornea aşınmalarına neden olabilir. Bazı ilaç kombinasyonları, kornea aşınmalarına yol 
açabilen çökeltilere neden olabilir.
DEPOLAMA:

SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield kalkanlar 0 °C ile 25 °C (32 °F ile 77 °F) arasındaki oda sıcaklığında saklanmalıdır. Kalkanın çözünme süresini 
uzatabileceği için 25 °C (77 °F) üzerindeki ısılardan kaçının. Donma noktasındaki veya altındaki sıcaklıklardan kaçının.
ÖNERİLEN KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:

•  Kalkanı kullanmadan önce en az 3 dakika nemlendirin.
•  Gözü uyuşturun.
•  Göze yerleştirmeden önce kalkanı ters çevirin.
•  Gözü nemlendirin ve kalkanı yerleştirin. Kalkanın düzgünce oturduğundan emin olun.
•  Gözdeki kalkanı iyice nemlendirin.
•  Göz bandı kullanılabilir.

NASIL TEDARİK EDİLİR:
SOFT SHIELD® Collagen Shield kalkanlar, elektron ışını ışınlaması ile sterilize edilmiş şekilde çift soyma tepsisinde tedarik edilir. İç tepsi, kalkanı 

nemlendirmek için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Lot Numarası ve Son Kullanma Tarihi paketin üzerine basılmıştır. 
DİKKAT:

Federal (ABD) yasalara göre bu cihazın satışı yalnızca bir doktor tarafından veya bir doktor emriyle yapılabilir.

Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe

Üretici firma Parti kodu / lot numarası Tekrar sterilize etmeyin Lateks içermez

Avrupa Topluluğu’ndaki 
yetkili temsilci Katalog numarası Paket hasarlıysa 

kullanmayın
Kullanım Talimatlarına 
bakın

İsviçre'deki yetkili temsilci Benzersiz Cihaz Tanımlayıcı
Sıcaklık sınırlaması. 0 °C 
ile 25 °C (32 °F ile 77 °F) 
arasında saklayın

Tıbbi Cihaz

Son kullanma tarihi
Çift steril bariyer sistemi ile 
ışınlama kullanılarak sterilize 
edilmiştir

Tekrar kullanmayın Hasta Bilgi Sitesi
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